
L !L. 

i._ 

L. 

i ,  

Ii 

!i.o 

- ~+~ 

<.. 

t]L.~ 

.+ 

0 - 

?/3 

": c7 0 

© 
} 

í 

= ;:- ~s 

1 

SIGNATURE OF OPERATOR 

- ' i  .=. " ¿ 

, ~ ~ ~ %  



We, the undersigned members of the Board of Regents of The 
University of Texas System, hereby ratify and approve all 
acti0ns taken at this meeting (June 14, 1974) to be reflected ~. 
in the Minutes. ~~ 

Signed thisthe 14th day of June 1974, A. D. 
c 

A.G. 

J e ~ n s  Garrett, -Member 

~ _ ~ ~ ~ ,  
Mrs. Lyndon~B. J~ohnson~~lember~ 

~.L.: 

. L : 

'©  



f .  

?- 

i 

-a  

i 

f~ 

M e e t i n g  No. 722 

THE M~TES' OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS 

OF ~~ i ~ 

THE UNIVERSITYOF TEXAS SYSTEM 

P a g e s  1 - 58 
~J 

~ / %¿~ii ~ 

June  14, 1974 

Aust in ,  T e x a s  

b r 

,¿ 

! 

i- 

J 



.~ • -~ !!.;~-"~~ 

i ...... , 

i 

! /i/' 

71 • 

'¿-14-74 

MEETING NO. 722 

J 
3191 

FRIDAY, JUNE 14, 1974. - - In  .Room 212, Main Building at The Univers i ty  
of Texas at Austin, Austin, Texas,  the Board of Regents of The Univers i ty  
of Texas System convened in r egu la r  sess ion  at 9:00 a, m.  on June 14, 1974, 
with the following in at tendance: 

ATTENDANCE. - -  

P r e s en t  
Chai rman McNeese,  ~ g  
Vice-Cha i rman  Wil l iams 
Regent Bauer le  
Regent Cla rk  
Regent Erwin * 
Regent Gar re t t  
Regent (Mrs.)  Johnson 
Regent Nelson 
Regent Shivers  

Absent 

..... Secre ta ry  Thedfor?J 
t i  

Chancel lor  LeMais t re  ~~~~ 
Chancel lor  Emer i tus  R~~ímom 
Deputy Chancel lor  W ~ k e r  

i:'I 
'1he meeting was called to~(~rder by Chai rman McNeese. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES O~~~MAY 3, 1974. - -The  Minutes of the mmeeting of 
the Board of Regents  of The Um~~rs~ty of Texas System held on May 3, 1974, 
were approved in the forro dis t r ibuted by Secre ta ry  Thedford upon motion of 
Regent Nelson, seconded by Vice-Chai rman Will iams.  The official copy is  
ia the P.ermanent .~.~inutes, Volume XXI, beginning with Page .._2506 . 

RECOGNITION OF GUESTS, PRESENTATION OF PORTRAIT OF ASHBEL 
SMITH AND CHAIRMAN'S RESPONSE. - - C h a i r m a n  McNeese announced that 
there  would be a most  important  and unusual presentat ion,  and he called on 
C h a n c e l l o r L e M a i s t r e .  Chancel lor  LeMais t re  expressed  delight at having 
as guests  Mrs .  Dan C. Wil l iams,  Mrs .  Joe T. Nelson, Mrs .  LeMais t re ,  
fo rmer  Regent and Mrs .  H. Frank  Connally, J r . ,  a nd Mr. and Mrs .  Toro 
I,ea, s tat ing that Sarah and Toro Lea  had come from El Paso to p resen t  to 
the Board of Regents  a pór t ra i t  of Ashbel Smith and speaking in the i r  b e h ~ f  
would be Dr. Connally of Waco. 

Addressing the Chairman,  the members  of the Board of Regents and óthers  
at the meeting, Dr.  Connally said that it was t ru ly  an honor to b e a t  the 
meeting to r ep re sen t  Mr. Tom Lea of El Paso~ Texas,  who for some  t ime 
a d  been a member  of the Chance l lo r ' s  Council and had been a very  dedicated 
member .  To the Board of Regents Dr.  Connally then presented  from Mr. Lea,  
a noted a r t i s t ,  a por t ra i t  of Ashbel Smith, the f i r s t  P res iden t  of The Board 

*:i,i~, Regent Erwin arrived during the presentation of the Ashbel Smith 
~:::' ::' : por t ra i t .  

z ~ 

! 



~ i i  i ~ 

of Regents of The Univers i ty  of Texas System. He stated that Mr.  Lea  did 
the por t ra i t  f0r the Board of Regents but with the express  wish that it go to 
the Galveston Medical  Brancñ and specif ical ly  that it hang in the Moody 
Medical  L ib ra ry .  

In response  thereto,  Cñai rman ~~~~-~eese on behalf of the Board of Regents 
accepted the por t ra i t  and exp re s sed  grat i tude to Mr. Lea  for it and to 
Dr.  Connally for his in teres t .  He a s su red  Mr. Lea that  the por t ra i t  
will be held in high r ega rd  and will be hung in a conspicuous place in the 
Medical  L ib ra ry  at the Galveston M_edical Branch. Chai rman McNeese 
asserted~that  Ashbel Smith was a g rea t  man. Before  he carne to Texas 
he prac t iced  medicine  in North Carolína.  He did not come to Texas until 
the la t te r  s tages of the war with Mexico. He se rved  as Surgeon-Genera l  
of the a rmy  of TeXas a n d a s  Min is te r  to both F rance  and Great  Bri ta in.  
He helped negotiate the f i r s t  t r ea ty  of Texas with~the Comanche Indians.  
He admin i s t e red  to the Indians not only in bargaining with them but in making 
peace.  The one thing of which he was most  proud~.was the~provision in the 
Constitution of 1876 that we would have a Universi ty  of Texas at Austin 
a n d a  MedicaI~Branch at Galveston. Chairman McNeese concluded his 
r e m a r k s  with these  words to Mr.  Lea,  "We a re  deeply g r a t e fu l . "  

Later in the meeting, RegentBauerle was recognized and pointed out the 
following inscription on the ceiliñg of the Regents' Room: "Smite the 
Rocks with the Rod of Knowledge and Fountains of Unstinted Wealth Will 
Gush Forth... Ashbel Smith" 

RECESS. --In orde r  that the Standing Committees could meet and complete 
their business, the Board of Regents recessed at 9:15 a.m. 

~~XECUTIVE SESSION OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE. --Imme- 
dJately following the meet ing  of the Ccmmit tee  of the Whole in Open Session, 
Chai rman McNeese asked that the Board of Regents r e t i r e  to Room 209 
and convene a s a  Comrnittee of the Whole in Executive Session to cons ider  
contemplated lit igation and personnel  ma t t e r s  pursuant  to Sections 2 (e) and 
(g), H.B.  No. 3, 63rd L e g . ,  R . S . ,  1973, to-wit:  

L U . T .  System: Pe r sonne l  Mat ters  in 1974-75 
Operat ing Budgets for the Component Insti tut ions 

2. U . T .  System: Exceptions to Chance l lo r ' s  Docket 
No. 72 (Personnel  Matters)  R e f e r r e d b y  Academic 
and Developmental  Affairs Commit tee  

3. U. T. Arlington: P e r s o n n e l  Mat ters  (Tenure Case) 

4. Dal las  Southwestern Medical  School - Hobl i tze l le  C! 
Building: Re~lesign of Air  Conditioning System and 
Animal  F a c i l i t i e s  (Phases  II, III, IV and V) - Con-  
s iderat ion  of Prospec t ive  Lit igation Against  Board of 
Regents ,  Referred  by Bui ldings  and Grounds~Committee  

5. U. T. San Antonio: Report  and Recommendat ions  on 
P o s s i b l e  Litigation Regarding Construct ion of Phase  I 
Campus Buildings 

RECONVENE. - - T h e  Regents  had lunch in Room 209 during and immedia te ly  
fol lowing the meet ing  of the Commit tee  of the  Whole in Execut ive  Sess ion  
and thereaRer  at 1:20 p . m .  reconvened as  the Board of Regents  in Room 212 
with the s a m e  attendance as at the ear l i e r  s e s s i o n .  

3t92 

J 

J 

/ 

i J:; 

!i 



eN 

3. 

G 

' 6 - 1 / , - 7 ~  

c~ 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

Chairman McNeese cal led for  the Repor ts  of the Standing Committees .  
These commit tees  had met  in the same place at which the meeting of 
the Board of Regents  was held (Main Building 212) and had considered 
alI  i tems in open sess ion  except as indicated in the repor t s .  

REPORT OF SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE (Pages _.l_=.JL- ). - -  
Vice-Chai rman Wil l iams,  Chai iman of the System Adminis t ra t ion Com- 
mit tee ,  f i led the following committee repor t  which was adopted by 
unanimous vote and the actions there in  were  rat if ied:  

Siace the las t  repor t  of the System Administrat ion Committee on May 3, 1974, 
the following recommendat ions  of the Administrat ion were c i rcula ted  to the 
members  of the System Adminis t ra t ion Committee and no exceptions were 
reg is te red .  These recommendat ions were formal ly  approved by the System 
Adminis t ra t ion Commit tee  this  moraing in open meet ing and a re  submitted 
for ra t i f icat ioa by the Board of Regents:  

U. T. Arlington,  U. T. Austin. Galveston Medical Branch 
~Galveston Medical S c h o ~ S a n a n d  Antonio Health Science 
Center  and i ts  San Antonio Dental School: Amendments  to 
the 1973-74 Budgets ~7-B and 8-B-74-~.--Ir is  recommended 
by the appropriate  chief adminis t ra t ive  off icers ,  concurred 
in by System Adminis t ra t ion ,  that the following amendments  
to the 1973-74 budgets for  T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas  at Arlington,  
The Univers i ty  of Texas  at Austin, The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Medical Branch at Galveston (Galveston Medical School) and 
The Univers i ty  of Texas  Health Science Center  at San Antonio 
and i ts  San Antonio Dental School be approved (Pages 3-8 ): 

AH ra t e s  a re  ful l  t ime ra t e s :  s a l a ry  ra te  indicates  a 12 months: 
full  t ime ra te  and academic ra te  indicates a 9 months '  full  t ime 
rate. 

The Unive r s i ty  of Texas at Arlin.~~.~ 

E x p l a n a t i o n  

A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r i s e s  - 
A t h l e t i c s  - S p e c l a l  
A c t i v i t l e s  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds  

Amount o f  Trans£er 

Present Status P r ~ u s  

From: A t h l e t i c s  - To:  A t h l e t i c s  - S p e c l a l  
S p e c i a l  A c t i v i t i e s  - : A c t i v i t i e s  - H a l n t e n a n c e  
U n a p p r o p r i a t e d  B a l a n c e  and O p e r a t i o n  
vía Estlmated IncoNe  

$ 6,400 $ 6,400 
o 

To p r o v l d e  w l t h l n  t h e  A t h l e t i c s  p r o g r a m  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  o p e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  s c u b a  
d i v i n g  and i c e  s k a t i n g  p r o g r a m s  d u r i n g  t h e  s p r i n g  and  summer t e r m s .  

E f f e c  t i r e  
D=ates 

, j  

i o 

- 3 -  



• ¿-14-7~i o 
G, 

The University of Texas al: Austln 

3 i 9 4  

Exglanatlon Present Status 

Auxiliary Enterprises - 
Intercolleglate 
Athletics 

Pro posed Status 
Effectlve 

Dates 

Transfer of Funds From: Intercollegiate To: Intercollegiate 
Athletics Unappropria- Athletics Operating 
ted Balance vía Budget - 
Estimated Income NCAA Track Meet - $36,900 

American-Russian 
Meet - 36,600 
Other Operating 
Expenses - 3 000 

Amount of~Transfer $ 76,500 ~ ~ ..~ 

The Athletics Council received approval for the establishment of a preliminary 
budget of $500 for the NCAA Track and Field Championships scheduled for Austin 
June 6, 7, and 8, 1974. 

The following is a complete income and expenditure budget that has been developed 
for this meet. 

Income 
NCAA for expenses 
NCAA facility a11owance 
Concess£ons 

r~ 

Total lñcome 

E_~penditures 
P r i n t i n g  and suppl ies  
Postage 
Telephone and t e legraph  
Coaches, o f f i c i a l s ,  and press  

en t e r t a tnmen t  
Wages ( c l e r i c a l ,  t i c k e t  t a k e r s ,  

t r a i n e r s ,  u she r s ,  t i c k e t  s e l l e r s ,  
polfce) 

O f f i c i a l s  and committee expenses 
Awards and mementos 
Facil£ty~improvement and 
maintenance and cleanup 
Photography 
Laundry 
Programs 

Total Expenditures 

Amount of Prel£m£nary Budget 
elready approved 

Amount needed to cover expenditures 

$35,000 
5,000 

$43 000 

4,500 
1,500 

500 

4,000, 

7,900 
2,150 
4,500 

6,500 
2,000 o 

25O 

37,400 

500 

~36,900 

The A t h l e t i c s  Council  received approval  fo r  the e s t ab l i shmen t  of  a p r e l l m l n a r y  
budget of  $500 fo r  the U.S.-U.S.S.R.  Jun io r  Track Meet scheduled for  Aus t in  
June 26-29, 1974. 

The fol lowtn8 i s  a complete income and expend£ture budget t h a t  has beeñ developed 
for  t h t 8  meet. . 

-4- 



7. 

The  U n i v e r s i t y o f  T e x a s  a t  A u s t i n  ( C o n t i n u e d )  

~~ 3195 

Income 
A.A.U. for Expenses ~~ 
Share of Income after Expenses 
Concessions 

Total Income 

E_x.penditures 
Printing and supplles 
Postage 
Telephone and telegraph 
Players, coaches, officials, and 
press hospitality 

Wages (clerical, ticket takers, 
trainers, ushers, ticket sellers, 
police) 

Directors, chairman, officials, and 
committee expense 

Awards and mementos 
Facilities improvement and maintenance 
Film and photography 
Laundry 
Transportatlon 
Equipment rental 

Total Expenditures 

Amount Of Preliminary Budget 
already approved 

Amount needed to cover expenditures 

$37,000 
4,000 
3.OOO 

5,1oo 
1,000 

500 

9,000 

3,750 

4,000 
4,500 
6,500 
1,000 

250 
1,000 

50~ 

?,I00 

- 500 

The $3,000 increase in Other Operating Expenses is related to the swimming team 
and the baseball team, as follows: 

Ah additional $i,000 is needed for hotel, meals, and travel for the swi~ming ,team 
and an additional $2,000 is needed for hotel, meals, and travel for the baseball 
team. 

In the case of swimming, the boys had to be provided with meal allowance 
twelve days while in Austln for daily workouts between the Fall and Spril 
Semesters. This expense was not taken into consideration when the 1973- 
was prepared. ~, 

In the case of baseball, ir wasn't known at the time the budget was prepared that 
Arkansas would be added to the schedule and that this would be the year the Texas 
team would be scheduled to go to Fayetteville; hence, the $2,000 is to cover the 
expenses of this trip to Arkansas. .. 

.__._._Ex p l a n a t i o n  P re sen t  S t a tu s  Proposed S t a t u s  

Auxi l i a ry  E n t e r p r i s e s  - 
Texas Union 

Transfer of Funds From: TexasUnion 
Unappropriated Balance 

Amount of Transfer $ 9,950 

For capital expendltures related to the construction of "The General Store." 

To: Texas Union - MaJor 
Improvements and Repai rs  

$ 9,950 

E f f e c t i v e  
Dates  

- § - :: 

e I . 

! 

I 

. ¿; 



The University of Texas at Austin (Continued) 

Effective 
Explanation Present Status Pro_posed Status Date~ 

Auxiliary Enterprises - 
Texas Student Publica- 
tions 

Transfer of Funds From: TSP Unappro- To: General Overhead- 
priated Balance via Wages $ 4,200 
Estimated Income Other Operating 

Expense c 3,900 
Cac~~s- 

I~ Other Operating 
~ Expe'nse ~ 5 0  

Amount of Transfer $ 12,050 $ 12_~050 --- 

These funds are needed in the current expense budget for General Overhead in order 
to purchase additional typewriters, pay for site pr~paration for a new mini-comp~uter 
expected to be installed in the TSP composing room, and to pay wages necessary for 
initial programming of the computer. Itemization is as follows: 

Typewriters (2 for Pearl Office) 
Refur5ishing furniture 
Computer-typesetting system: 

Wages 
Site preparation ~.. 

Cactus Yearbook - Other Operating Expenses: 

$ 800 
2,000 

4,200 
i,I00 

Printing - Increase of $3,800 is 
requested to cover part of cost of 1973 Cactus which was charged against 1974 
book; Supplies and Services - Increase of $150 to allow for several miscel-~ 
i aneous expenses, sueh as awards for staffers, whiChwere not originally planned. 

Ernie D. Dotson 
Intercollegiate 
Athletics 

S~l:ary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Allocation for Budget 
Adjustments 

Assistant Basketball 
Coach 

$ i0,000 

Marc D. Adams 
Intercollegiate 
Athletics 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Allocation for Budget 
Adjustments 

William M. Miller 
Intercolleglate 
Athletics 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Allocation for Budget 
Adjustments 

Assistant Basketball 
~-~ZCoach 

$ 7,200 

Assistant Cross Country 
and Assistant Track 
Coach, Assistant Direc- 
tor of Texas Relays 

$ 10,900 

Assistant Basketball 
Coach 

$ 14,000 411174 

Assistant Basketball ~~ 
Coach 

$ 12~000 4/1/74 

Assistant Cross Country 
and Assistant Track 
Coach, Assistant Direc- 
tor of Texas Relays 

$ 13,000 511174 

?t 

ir k ! 

i~ 

i 



3 1 9 7  

" 6 - I ~ - 7 4  
The University of Texas at Austin (Continued) 

Explanatlon Present Status 

Auxiliary Enterprlses - 
Intercolleglate 
Athletles 

__ .___.._PKp2osed Status 
Effectlve 

Dates 

Transfer of Funda 

Amount of Transfer 

From: Intercollegiate To: Intercoileglate 
Athletics - Unappro- Athletics - Operatlng 
priated Balance Budget - 

Conference Champlon- 
ship Awards $ 880 

NCAA Track Meet 4,500 
NCAA Baseball Dis- 

trict VI Playoff 
and Colleg~ World 
Series 16,000 

Other Expenses 26....~.6.~_~600 

$ 47,980 ~ 

Conference Cham ionshi Awards ($880) - To cover the cost of the Conference_ 
championship award~to basketball lettermen, basketball coaches, and seniq~~~--~~/~/~~ 
manager (16 total awardees). Conference championship award is a choice ~~ -'7"-~~ 
either ring, plaque, or charm. ~ J  

NCAA T r a c k ~  - Facility Improvement, Maintenance, and Cleanup. The 
present budget is $6,500, and it has been determined ah additional $4,500 is 
needed. 

NCAA Baseball District VI Playoff and Colle~_World Series ~ .. For the 
baseball team's participation in the District VI Playoff and the Collëge World 
Series, due to the team's winning the Conference championship. Expense cate- 
gories include team expenses of ~14,200; game expenses of $1,300; and publicity 
expenses of $500. 

0ther E ~  - $I,000 needed for Baseball: Hotel, Meals, and Travel. 
The current budget is $9,000. This ítem was increased once this year by $2,000 
as:a result of the Arkansas game at Fayetteville being added to the schedule 
after the 1973-74 budget was submitted. However, plane rates and other costs 
were higher than anticipated, and theadditional $2,000 was insufficient for the 
Arkansas trip by $I,000. 

$1,500 needed for Football: Hotel, Meals, and Travel. The current budget of 
$51,500 is inadequate by $1,500. 

$17,000 for Football: Program Expense. The current budget appropriation for 
this item is $32,000, and ar~additional $17,000 is needed to cover the printing 
costs of the program. Von Boeckmann-Jones went out of the printing buslness, 
and the new printer's bid was substantially higher, and color advertlslng was 
a major factor in the higher c o s t s 2  

$1,600 fo r  B a s k e t b a l l :  Game Expense.  The c u r r e n t  budget  f o r  t h i s  í tem is  
$15,000. Ah a d d i t i o n a l  $1,600 i s  needed to c0ver  the c o s t  o f  the c lean-up  crew, 
s e c u r i t y  guards ,  e l e c t r i c i a n s ,  and sound crew. 

$1,000 fo r  Basketba11: Photography and P u b l i c i t y .  bThe c u r r e n t  budget  i s  $3,250.  
Becaüse o f  the h ighe r  p r i n t i n g  c o s t s ,  the c o l o r  p re s s  book and brochure  exceeded 
the estimat~by $I,000. 

$4,500 for Repairs and Maintenance. The present budget Is $32,500. An additlonal 1 
$4,500 is needed for the relocation and constructlon of the dlscus and Javelln 

I facilltiea. 

Plant Funde 

Transfer of  Funda Frou: 
UnappropriatedEal- 
ance- General Funds 

TO: 
P l a n t  Funda - 

B a l c o n e s  R e s e a r c h  
C e n t e r  - 

I n c t n e r a t o r  for 
Waste M a t e r i a l  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  

L 

11 ~~ 

i 

- "l - 

í c ,~ ~~ ,; 



/ / : !  

I 
I 
J 

I I 

I 
| 

6-1~~7~ 
o 

3198 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of T e x a s  at Aust in  (Cont inued 1 - 
C' 

em 

Explanatlon Present"Status Pro~=óscd Status 

. . . . .  ~ McDonald Observa-  
tory - 

O 

Acquisitlon of 
Vehicle 23,000 

Amount of Transfer $ 48,000 $48,000 

E f f e c t i v e  
Dates 

McDonald Observato~ -23 000 - McDonald Observitory has leased a tank truck 
anda tractor since July of 1973 in order to supply supplementary water to the 
Observatory. Efforts to purchase a used tractor have been fruitless. We have 
located four new vehicles available from local dealers (Ford, GMC, International) 
which are quoted at about $23,000 ($23,000 to $26,000). 

It now appears that we cannot expect the new water system and an adequate water 
supply to be available for at least another year. In addition to needing a 
tractor of this size for hauling water, the Observatory needs such a tractor 
for long term use. Periodically, we need to transport our bulldozer up on ,the 
mountain. 

Therefore, ir is recommended not to continue to lease the tractor for another 
year, but to purchase a new tractor. 

The U n ~  of T e x a s  M e d i c a / B r a n c h  at Galves ton  

~ t i o n  
Medical Schoo l  

3. Robert L. Suddlth 
Human Biologlcal 
Chemlstry and 
Genetlcs 
Salary Rate 

Source of Funda: 
HEWGrant 

Present Status Prol~os ed Status 
Effective 

Dates 

Postdoctoral Fellow Postdoctotal Fellow 
$ 8,000 $ 10,400 511174 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of T e x a s  Heal th  Sc i ence  Center  at San Antonio  

teta 

No. Explanatlon 

15, A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r l s e s  -,~ 
Bookstore 
Transfer of Funds 

16. 

Amount of Transfer 

Auxiliary Enterprlsea - 
Bookstore 
Transfer of Funda 

Amount of Transfer 

$._~.~ Ant___onio Denta l  School  

17. Jose  M. Garc£a 
(Non-tenure) 
Dental Anatomy 

Salary Rate 

Source of  Funde: 
Unallocated - 
Resident Ins truc t ion  

Present Status 
-~  Effec tire 

Proposed Status Dates 

FEOm: B o o k s t r 0 r e U n -  To: Books tore  - Book 
appr opr£a ted  Ba lance  Purchases  f or  R e s a l e  
v l a  E s t i m a t e d  Income 

C $ 30,000 $ 30,000 

From: Bookstore 
U n a p p r o p r i a t e d  Ba lance  
vía Estimated Income 

$ 80,000 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
$ 24,000 

To: B o o k s t o r e  - Book 
P u r c h a s e s  for  R e s a l e  

$ 80,000 

A s s o c i a t e  Progessor  
27,000 51117¿ 

} 

i 

i 

I 

¿ 

-8- 



..... /i~':~!i/:~ I 

~ii ~~~ 

/i 

3199 

¿-14-74. 

REPORT OF ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTt~L AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
(Pages 9 - 11 ). - -Commit tee  Chairman (Mrs . )  Johnson filed the fol-  
lowing Report  of the Academic and Developmental Affai rs  Committee and 
moved its adoption and the ra t i f icat ion of the actions there in .  She stated 
that all  the business  of the Academic and Developmental  Affa i r s  Committee 
was held in open sess ion other  than the exceptions to Chancel lor ' s  Docket 
No. 72 as indicated: 

, : \  

1. U. T. System: Chancel lor ' s  Docket No. 72 (Attachment No, l i - ' "  
Since the responses  to the exceptions to personnel  ma t t e r s  in 
Chancel lor ' s  Docket No. 72 were not acceptable,  the Docket ~vas 
r e fe r red  to the Executive Session pursuant to Section 2 (g), H. B. 
No. 3, 63rd Legis la ture ,  R .S . ,  1973. These exceptions were 
passed in Executive Session, and Chancel lor ' s  Docket No. 72 wím 
approved in the forro dis t r ibuted by the Secretary  p r i o r  to t - ~  
meeting. It is attactied (Attachment No. 1) following Page 58 
and made a par t  of these Minutes. 

2. U. T. Dallas:  Authoriz~tion to Request Pe rmis s ion  f rom Coordinating 
Board, Texas College and Universi ty System to Establ ish  Za. Bachelo~ 
of Arts Degree P rograms  in Visual Arts,  Theatre ,  Philosophy, Class ics  
and Asian Studies for " 97"i'~-~--76, ~-~ Bachelor  of General  Studies Degree 
Program for ~ Bachelor  of Arts Degree Prograrn in Music 
for--"~l-9"~:~', and ~~- Graduate Degree P rog rams  in Industrial  Bio- 
sciences,  Pol i t ical  Economy and General Studies for  ~ . - - U p o n  
recommendation of Pres ident  Jordan,  approved by Chancellor  LeMaistre ,  
authorization was given to request  permiss ion  f rom the Coordinating 
Board, Texas College and Universi ty System to es tab l i sh  at The Univer-  
si ty of Texas at Dallas the following degree p rog rams :  

a. Bachelor  of Arts  in the following a reas  for  implementat ion in 
1975-76: 

b. 

(1) Visual Arts 
(2) Theat re  : ~ ~  
(3) Philosophy 
( 4 )  C l a s s i c s  ~ - 

(5) Asian Studies ~ \  

Bachelor  of General  Studies for  implementat ion in 1975-76  

This p rogram is to provide a general  coordinated-degree 
for  persons  who do not des i re  a special ized ma jo r .  

c. Bachelor  of Arts  degree p rogram in Music for  implementat lon 
in 1976-77 

Attention was cal led to the fact that the Bachelor  of Arts  
degree programs in Art, Music, Philosophy and Theatre  
were included in the Prec i s  of the Academic Plan approved 
by the Coordinating ~ m p l e -  
mentation in 1977-78. How~Ver, Pres ident  Jo rdan  reported 
that a large  number of support courses  in these a r eas  wtll 
be required for  ma jo r s  in other a reas ;  hence, he r e c o m o  
m e n d e d  that  they be implemented at an ea r l i e r  d a t e .  ~~~ 

I 

L 

:2, 

| 
I 
I 

t 

ii 

r~ ! 

- 9 -  



Cf 

, ? 

t 

j 

o J  • 

¿ - 1 4 - ? 4  

d. Graduate degree  programs as set  out below for implementation 
in 1975-76 

(1) M.S.  and Ph. D. in Industrial  B i o s c i e n c e s  
c 

Ir ~~ was noted that this program will  need approximate ly  
$250, 000 for equipment but that P r e s i d e n t  Jordan 
pledges  his  ef forts  to ra i se  this amount from iadustr ies  
to be s erved  by the degree .  This  p r o g r a m  is  geared 
toward the available market in those areas as food pro- 
cess ing ,  feriñentation, agriculture and waste treatment. 

(2) M . A .  and Ph.  D. in Po l i t i ca l  Econcmy 

This  in terd i sc ip l inary  program wi l l  deal  with p r o b l e m s  
such as the energy  cr i s i s ,  government regulations of 
business ,  and environmental control. 

(3) Master of General Studies programs for implementa- 
tion in 1975-76 

This  is  a p r o g r a m  which wi l l  provide ah opportunity 
for students  with undergraduate d e g r e e s  to have a 
broader range than the usual  major  a l lows and is  
geared to the needs  of the urban community .  

U. T. P e r m i a n  Basin:  Authorization to Request  P e r m i s s i o n  from 
Coordinating Board,  Texas  Col lege  and Univers i ty  System to 
Establ i sh  Master ' s  Degree  P r o g r a m s  in Literature,<~History, 
Behavioral  Sc ience  and Life Sc ience  and Master ' s  Degree  Concen-  
trations in Educational  ~ o n ,  Supervis ion and Reading~--- 

on P r e s i  ent . -mstead'~ s ta tement  of the need for additional 
Master p r o g r a m s  and additional options to the Master  of Arts in 
Edücation for  which he had facul t ies  and fac i l i t i e s  avai lable  and on 
Chancel lor  L e M a i s t r e ' s  recommendat ion ,  authorizat ion was given 
to request  p e r m i s s i o n  from the Coordinating Board, Texas  Col lege  
and Univers i ty  Sys tem to e s tab l i sh  at The Univers i ty  of Texas  of 
the P e r m i a n  Basin:  

a. the following degree programs: 

b. 

(1) Master of Arts in Literature 
(2) Master of Arts in History 
(3) Master of A r t s i n  Behavioral Science 
(4) Master of Science in Life Science 

the fol lowing additional options to the Master  of Arts in 
Education: 

(1) Educational  Adminis trat ion 
(2) Supervision 
(3) Reading 

;{200 

} 

1 

I 
t 

m 

J 

i 



¿ 

4. 

() 

U. T. San Antonio: Authorization to Request  the Coordinat{ng 
Boa"~~ for ~ e r m i s s i o n  to ~ h  a Di~ñsion of Special Pro-  
grams in the  College of Multidisciplinary Studies, and 
Programs Leading to Bachelor of Arts in Psychology and 
Criminal Justice and to Concentrations in Special Educationz - 
Guidance ~ g  iri, Master of ~~-ts degree in Educat ion . - -  
Upon Presi .  en Flawn ~ r e c o m m ~ ,  joine= ~by Clmncell'or 
LeMaistre,  authorization was given to request  from the Coordi,- 
nating Board, Texas~CoUege and University System permiss ion 
to establish the following programs at The University of Texas 
at San Antonio: 

(a) Divis ion of Special Programs in the ~ College of 
Multidisciplinary ¿'tudies 

It was noted that this Division of Special Programs will  take care 
of those academic programs that do not fit into the usual disciplinary 
divisions and which are too s~~all to justify a separate unit, 

(b) Bachelor of Arts in Psychology 

(c) Bachelor of Arts in Criminal Justice 

(d) 

(e) 

Concentration in Educational Psychology/  
Special Education under the present  Master 
of Arts degree in Education (Areas l imited 
to Mental Retardation, Language and 
Learning Disabi l i t ies  and the Emotionally 
Disturbed) ~~ 

Concentration in Educational Psychology /  
Guidance and Counseling under the present 
Master  of Arts degree 

It was n~~ted that the approval of these programs would round ~out 
the core~gf programs originally contemplated at.'U. T. San Antonio. 

o 

@ 

U 

3201 

l 

\ 

2 

• v 

I 

! 

! 

J 

I 

i i '  



) '  ! 

!iii~iliii 

i i~~ i 

i 

0 , • t 

6-14-74 

3202 

REPORT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMI~ITTEE (PAGES 12 - 2 4  ) .  - -  
Regent Erwin, Chairman of the Bui ldings  and Grounds Commit tee ,  reported 
that the recommendat ion  to award a contract  for Redes igning  the Air 
Conditioning System and the Animal  F a c i l i t i e s  in the Hobl i tze l le  Building 
at the Dal las  Southwestern Medical  School of The Univers i ty  of Texas  Health 
Science  Center at Dal las  had been re ferred  to the Executive Sess ion  pursuant 
to Section 2 (e) of House Bi l l  No. 3, 6 3 r d L e g i s l a t u r e ,  R . S . ,  1973. 

System Adminis trat ion submitted  to ~ the Buildings and Grounds Commit tee  a 
tabulation of the bids for Redes igning  the Afr Conditioning System and the 
Animal  F a c i l i t i e s  in the Hobl i tze l le  Building at the Dal las  Southwestern 
Medical  School. Based  on the Univers i ty  Counse l ' s  f inding that the bid of 
Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  i s  re spons ive  to the invitation for bids, System 
Administrat ion r e c o m m e n d e d  that the contract  be awarded to the low bidder, 
Burden Brothers ,  Inc. 

' = i  r 

r~ 

i -. 

E . . . . .  

( !  : 

In this connection,  System Adminis tra t ion  re lated that the low bidder,  
Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  fa i led  to acknowledge on the bid f o r m  rece ipt  
of Addenda 1, 2 and 3 t o t h e  bid do cuments .  Subsequently, however ,  
Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  cer t i f i ed  that Addenda 1, 2 and 3 had been 
eece ived and that the f i r m ' s  bid was in fact  based upon the three  
addenda as well  as the bas ic  bid document.  Moreover ,  the Engineer  
cert i f ied  that the addenda were de l ivered  to Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  
before the bids were opened and that prior to the bid opening Burden 
Brothers  acknowledged in writ ing rece ipt  of the three addenda. 

! 

With respec t  to the r e c o m m e n d e d  award of a contract  for this  project ,  
Attorney Bennett  W. Cervin  of the f i r m  of Thompson,  Knight, S immons  & 
Bttllion of Dal las ,  Texas ,  had submitted  a written argument  in a let ter  to 
the Board of Regents  on behalf  of their  cl ient ,  Weatherby-Godbe Con- 
struction Co . ,  Inc . ,  supporting the posit ion that the Weatherby-Godbe 
Construction Co . ,  Inc . ,  is  the low respons ive  bidder s ince  the low bid-  
der did not acknowledge on h i s  bid rece ipt  of the addenda. (Copy of  
this le t ter  i s  in the of f ic ia l  f i l e s  of the Secretaxy.  ) 

z 

Present~at the meet ing  were  Mr. Cervin and a representa t ive  of Weatherby-  
Godbe Construction Co . ,  Inc . ,  Mr. Peterson .  Commit tee  Chairman Erwin  
asked each if h e  wished to be heard,  but they fe l t  the written s ta tement  
presented  their  case .  However,  both M e s s r s .  Cervin  and Pe terson  were 
given an opportunity to speak and they contended that Weatherby-Godbe was 
the low respons ive  bidder in that Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  the low bidder,  ~ did 
not acknowledge rece ipt  of  the addenda on bis bid and such defect  was 
s ignif icant  enough that it  should not be waived by the Board.  

Z 

! 

In response  to Commit tee  Cha irman Erwin,  Mr. Landrum, Ass i s tant  
Deputy Chancel lor  for Operat ions ,  sa id  the Office of F a c i l i t i e s  Planning 
and Construct ion had ver i f i ed  that the bidder did have the addenda. There  
is  a le t ter  from the bidder to that effect ,  and a l so  a le t ter  f rom the 
Engineer stating that he det ivered the addenda to Burden Brothers ,  Inc . ,  
and got a s igned rece ipt  before  the bids were opened.  

Upon motion of Regent  Garrett ,  duly seconded,  the recommendat ion  to award 
a contract  to Burden:Brothers ,  Inc . ,  iow bidder,  Da l las ,  Tex~ . ,  for  P h a s e s  II, 
III, IV and V of the Re\design o f  the AirCondi t iob ing  Sys{em_~~id of the ! 

- 1 2 -  

O 

i 



.i 

2 .  

6-1L,-7~ 

Animal Fac i l i t i e s  in the Hoblitzelle Building at the Dal las  Southwestern 
Medical School of The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center  at Dal las  
was unanimously approved as foUows subject  to t he  approval of federal  
granting agencies .  (See I tem No. 2...11, Page 

Bid No. 1 (Phase II) 
Bid No. 2 (Phase  HI) 
Bid No. 3 (Phase IV) 
Bid No. 4 (Phase V) 

$ 

22 _): 

243,000 
460, 000 
500, 000 
480, 000 

Total Contract  Award $ 1,683,000 

A total project  cost  of $1,831,020 (formerly  $1,801,000) was approved~ 
These funds had been previous ly  appropriated to cover the contract  av~,ard, 
a i r  balancing, fees and miscel laneous  expenses.  

3Z03 

1. U. T. Arlington - Fine Arts  Building: Award of Contrac ts  for  
Furni ture  ana Furnishings  to Central  Distr ibut ing Company~ 
San Antonio, Texas ~ y  Equipm--m--~~ and to Lato Sales Com- 
pany, Daltas,  Texas ~Music Storage E q u i ~  the m'-m-~¿]'-ng 
on May ~ on Music Storage Equipment and on L ib r a ry  
Equipment for the Fine Arts  Building at The Univers i ty  of Texas 
at Arlington were re jected.  New bids were cal led for  and the 
tabulation th~reof was presented  at the meeting. 

Upon recommendat ion of the Adminis t ra t ion,  cont rac t s  for  th is  
equipment for the Fine Ar t s  Building at The Univers i ty  of Texas  
at Arlington were  awarded to the low bidders  as  set  out below: 

Centra l  Distribut~ng Company 
San Antonio, Texas  

© 

Base Bid "A" (Library  Equipment) $ 4 , 4 2 9 . 3 8  

Lato Sales Compímy 
Dallas,  Texas 

Base Bid "B "  $ 6 1 , 3 1 2 . 0 0  

It r was noted that funds ~ these  contract  awards 
are  av~,ülable in the Furn i tu re  and Equipment  Account for  thIs 

¿ 

g.  T. .z~' l ington - L ~ d s e a p i n g  of Swift Sehool Site and Undevelol~d 
Area Thereabout to be S i teof  Recreat ion  Fac i l i t i es  and Construct ion 
~ f i ' o n a l  Parking Fac i l i t i e s :  Award of Contract  to W a l k e r  : f  

any, For t  Worth, Texas.  - - I t  was r e p ~ t h a t  
connection wi tñTl)~he Landscaping Of Swift 

School Site and Undeveloped Area Thereabout to be Site of Recrea t ion  
Fac i l i t i es  and (2) Additional Park ing  Fac i l i t i e s  (847 cars)  at The 
Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington would have resu l ted  in a total p ro j -  
ect  cost  in excess  of that  p rev ious ly  authorized. However, through 
negotiations with the low bidder,  e l iminat ions  and substi tut ions 
,which would not appreciably  a l t e r  the quali ty of the p r o j e c t  were 
effected, thereby reducing the cons t rucüod ~ cost. 

J 

- 18 - 

• i i :  ~ / ~  ~~ r ¸¸ ; i  ~ ~ • ¸̧ ~ i• i •  I • 



% 

'3. 

4 .  

32Ó4 
6-14-74 

Upon recommendat ion of P res iden t  Nedderínan and S y s t e m A d m i n i s -  
tration, a contract  for  both pro jec ts  was awarded to Walker  
Construction Company, F o r t  Worth, Texas,  as follows: 

Combined Base B i d  
Less  Negotiated Reductioas 

$ 1,393,000 
119,410 

Total Contract  Award $ 1,273,590 

The tota~ cost for "both pro jec ts  was authorized at $1,379, 462 f rom 
funds previously  appropriated to cover the const ruchon contr~~ct 
award, landscaping, fees and miscel laneous  expenses.  The ~~nouat 
of $379,462 fo rmer ly  appropriated for Additional Park ing  Fac i l i t i e s  
was t r ans fe r r ed  to the landscaping projec t  which contract  includes 
the contract  for  additional parking iac i l i t i es .  

For  the record,  i t  was noted that the appointed Committee was aot 
uti l ized to award this contract  due to the c loseness  of the Regents '  
meet iag and the rece ip t  of the bids on this  project .  

U. T. Arlington - Extension of Uti l i t ies  Distribution System for 
Activit ies Building: Award of Contract  to Empire  Mechanical  
Contrac tors ,  Inc . ,  For t  Worth, Texas.  - -With respec t  to the 
Extension of Uti l i t ies  Distr ibution System for the Activit ies 
Building at The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington, oaly one b i d  
was received for tlñs project .  This  bid was from Empire  
Mechanical Cont rac tors ,  Inc . ,  For t  Worth, Texas,  and was 
approximately $80,000 under the Eag ineer ' s  f inal  es t imate .  
Empire  Mechaaical  Cont rac tors ,  Inc . ,  is  p resen t ly  construct ing 
the same type of tunnels in adjacent a r eas  on the campus and i s  

~~ the mechanical  subcontractor  on the Activit ies Building. The 
Adminis t ra t ion considers  this  Company's  work excel leat .  

Upon recommendation of P res iden t  Nedderman and System Admin-  
is t ra t ion,  a contract  was awarded to Empire  Mecharñcal 
Contractors ,  Inc . ,  For t  Worth, Texas,  for  the Extension of 
Uti l i t ies  Distr ibution System to se rve  the Activit ies Building at 
The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington in the amount of $374, 000. 

A total projec t  cost  of $481,440 was authorized to cover  the cont rac t  
award, fees and miscel laneous  expenses .  Previous ly  t he  es t imated  
total project  cost  was $662, 000 which had a l r e a d y b e e n  appropr ia ted .  

U. T. Arlington: Underground Uti l i t ies  Easement  to Ci ty  of Ar l ing-  
ton, Texas.  - -Ah underground ut i l i t ies  easement  was granted  
City o ~ i n g t o n  in, upon and ac ross  a t r a c t o r  parce l  of land in  
Ta r ran t  County, Texas,  between Lot 1, Block 3 of the Kerby AddLtion 
and Lot 8, Block 6 of the Thurman Hill Addition and in the r i g h t - o f -  
way of Athletic Drive.  The easement  is  to be,15 feet in width and 
approximately 496 feet  in length. 

Th~ ~f the Board of Regents was authorized to executo~ 
the easeinent  when i t  has been approved as to content by Deputy  
Chancel lor  Walker and a s  to legal  f o r m b y  a Univers i ty  a t torney.  

i ,  
i 

k 

u 

- 1 4 -  



i ~ i l m  I . . . . . .  

¿ 

J 

,i 

¿ 

5. 

6. 

6 - 1  L - 7 4  

U. T. Austin: Communication Building (Formerly  Referred to as  
School o C o m m u n f c a t i o n ~ c a t i o n s  Bui :: ng): 
Acceptance of Revised "~ññual Interest Grant No. ~ .  - -  
The followir/g resolution was adop~----d~.. 

WHEREAS, At the Regents' meeting held on October 23, 1970, 
Annual Interest  Grant No. 5-7-00401-0  was accepted from 
the Department of Health Education and Welfare for the Com- 
munication B u i l~ng  at The University of Texas at Austin in 
the annual amount of $149, 857 for a period of thirty years ,  of  
a total of $4,495,  710; 

WHEREAS, Tlüs grant was for the purpose of paying thei~ 
exces s  of interest  over and above a 3 percent interest  r~~te 
on $5,000,  000 of Combined Fee  Revenue Bonds issu~~-íór 
U. T. Austin and allocated to the construction of the Com- 
munication Building; 

WHEREAS, The annual interest  grant amount of $149,857 
was calculated on the bas is  of the net interest  cost  of the 
winning bid without regard to the purchase of accrued interest  
to the date of bond del ivery,  ímd 

WHEREAS, The Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
has i s sued  a "Notffication of Reduction of Annual Interest 
Grant Commitment" which rev i se s  the annual amount to 
$149,083 in order to ref lect  the lower net interest  cost  after 
the deduction of the accrued interest  purchased: 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the f irst  revis ion of Annual Interest 
Grant No.  5-7-00401-0  be accepted. 

U. T. Austin - Col lege  of Fine Arts and Performing Arts Center - 
~-d-d]~'on to Art Building and RemodeUng. of Existing B u i l d ~  
Report o-T-Committee to Award Contract and ~ t - ~ ñ  of Award 
o - f - ~ ~  to B. L. McGee Construction Company and B. L. 
Mc---'C-~-6, Inc. ,  Joint Venture, -A-'~-~ñ, Texas.  - - A  report was 
receivé-dfrom the committee  appointed on May 3, 1974 (consisting 
of:President Spurr, Director Kristoferson,  Deputy ChanceHor 
Walker, Committee Chairman Erwin and Chairman McNeese) to 

+ award a contract for the Addition to the Art Building and Remodeling 
of  the Existing Bui!ding in the College of Fine Arts and Performing 
Arts Center at The University of Texas at Austin within the autho- 
rized funds previously  appropriated for the expansion of the CoHege 
of Fine~A.~s. The committee  awarded a contract to the low bidder, 
B. L!I M~Gee Construction Company and B. L. McGee, Inc . ,  Joint 
Ven~áre, Austin, Texas ,  as fol lows.  

~--+~ .... Base  Bid $ 3 ,418 ,000  

Add Alternate No. 1 30 ,000 
(Replace Elevator) 

Total Contract Award $ 3 , 4 4 8 , 0 0 0  

The Buildings ímd Grounds Committee ratified the action of the com,. 
mittee in the award of  the contract set  out hereia. 

J 
,,:, ¿ 

,+i~ 

r 

! ii 

- 1 5 -  



? 

il 

7. 

8. 

¿-I~-7~ 

U. T. Austin - College Of Fine Arts and Performing Arts Center - 
Addition to Drama Building and Remodeling of Existing Building: 
Report of Committee to Award Contract and Ratification of A-w'~d 
of Contract to J. ~.. Evans Construction Company, Inc., 
T-'exas. --Within the a ~ m " ~  ~ p " ~ ~  a-ppr-"~r]ated for 
the expansion of the College of Fine Arts at The University of 
Texas at Austin, a committee was appointed to award a contract 
for the Addition to the Drama Building and Remodeling of Existing 
Building in the College of Fine Arts and Performing Arts Center 
at The University of Texas at Austin. This committee (consisting 
of President Spurr, Director Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor 
Walker, Committee Chairman Erwin and Board Chairman McNeese) 
reported that a contract had been awarded to the low bidder, J. C. 
Evans Construction Company, Inc.,  Austin, Texas, in the amount 
of $4, 500, 500. 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee ratified the action of the com* 
mittee in the award of the contract set out herein. 

U. T. Austin - Special Events Center: Report of Committee to 
~ o n  of ~ s  to H. "~'L-'~[F-~~~., 

~ ,  ~ Stage Scenery Company, Inc., 
Texas, ~ ,  Inc., Rochester, New York, ~ - - '~ - 'd~  
~ s  University Electric Stage Lighting Company, Inc.:  
Long Island City, New York. - -A report was received that the 

ice o ac'~ ies P anmnl~ and Construction and the Project 
Architect, B. W. Craln, Jr . ,  for the Special Events Center at 
The University of Texas at Austin had conducted negotiations with 
the low biddersto effect reductions in c0sts of the general con- 
struction and the theatrical equipment for this project pursuaat 
to authorization given at the May 3, 1974, meeting. 

After the completion of these negotiations, the committee appointed 
at the May 3 meeting to award contracts within $29,500,000 (con- 
sisting of Board Chairman McNeese, Committee Chairman Erwin, 
Deputy Chancellor Walker, Assistant Deputy Chancellor Landrum ímd 
Director Kristoferson) awarded contracts to the low bidders as follows: 

1 .  General Construction 

H. A. Lott, Inc.,  Houston, Texas 
Base Bid 

Less Negotiated Reductiona 
$ 33 ,160 ,000  

4 ,350  684 

Total Contract Award $ 28, 80_9,316 

b. Theatrical Equipment 

Base Bid 1 
Dallas Stage Scenery Company, 
Inc.,  Dallas, Texas 

Less Negotiated Reductions 
Total Base Bid 1 

$ 96,076 

3206 

r 

/ 
/ 

Y 
' /  

J 
~q 

J 

i:, 
, 

k 

- 1 6 -  



¡i ~ ! 

¿ 

•i 

9 

'~ 6 'la. - 7 4  

Base Bid 2 
Hoffend and S0ns, Inc.,  Rochester, 
New York 

Less Negotiated Reductions 
Total Base Bid 2 

Base Bid 3 
Kliegl Brothers University Electric 
Stage Lighting Company, Iac. ,  Long 
Island City, New York $ 289,248 

Less Negotiated Reductions 40,844 
Total Base Bid 3 $ - - ~  

The Buildings and Grounds Co'~m~mmittee ratified the action of the com- 
mittee in the award of the contracts set out herein. 

U. T. Austin - Disch-Falk Field: Approval of Inscriptioa for 

$ 181,188 
43,823 

Plaque. --Approval was given to the plaque as set out below to be 
placed at Disch-Falk Field at The University of Texas at Austin. 
This inscription follows the standard pattern approved by the 
Bo~rd of Regents at its meeting held October 1, 1966: ¿ 

DISCH-FALK FIELD 
1973 

BOARD OF REGENTS 

A. G. McNeese, J r . ,  Chairmaa 
Dan C. Williams, Vice-Chairmaa 
James E. Bauerle, D.D.S. 
Edward Clark 
Frank C. Erwin, Jr .  
Jenkins Garret t  
Mrs. Lyndon B. Johnson 
Joe T. Nelson, M.D. 
Allan Shivers 

D 

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.,  
Chaacellor, The University 
of Texas System 

Stephen H. Spurr, President,  
The University of Texas 
at Austin 

John E. Breen, Chairman, 
Faculty Building Advisory 
Committee, The University 
of Texas at Austin 

Marmon aad Mok Associates, 
Project  Architect 

J. C. Evans Construction 
Company, Inc.,  Contractor 

C 
c 

a~ovl ~ 

J i 

-j 

1 

i 

:! 

- 1 7 -  



!' 

i 

.0. 

1.. 

6-  1 / , - 76  

U. T. Austin - Faculty Office Building and Center: Approval of 
Inscription for Plaque. --Approval was given to the p-'i~que as 
outbelow to be placed on the Faculty Office Building and Center 
at The University of Texas at Austin. This inscription follows the 
standard pattern approved by the Board of Regents at its meeting 
held October 1, 1966: 

FACULTY OFFICE BUILDING AND CENTER 
1973 

BOARD OF REGENTS 

A. G. McNeese, J r . ,  Chairman 
Dan C. Williams, Vice~-Chairman 
James E. Bauerle, D.D.S. 
Edward Clark 
Frank C. Erwin, Jr .  
Jenkins Garret t  
Mrs. Lyndon B. Johnson 
Joe T. Nelson, M . D .  
Allan S lñvers  

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D., 
ChanceUor, The University 
of Texas System 

Stephen H. Spurr, President, 
The University of Texas 
at Austia 

William H. Wade, Chairmaa, 
Faculty Building Advisory 
Committee, The University 
of Texím at Austin 

Jessen Associates, Inc.,  
Project  Architect 

Anken Construction Company, 
Inc. ,  Contractor 

U. T. Austin - Hal C. Weaver Power Plant: Report on Study of Pos-  
~ o r  Expansion of Power ~ y  Stone ~ e r ,  New York 
City, and Appointment of Power Systems En~gineering, Inc. ,  Houston, 
Texas, Project  Engineer . - -System Administration reported that the 

of Stone and W e b ~ ,  Engineering Consultant, New York City, 
had finished the study (authcrized by the Board of Regents on Septem- 
ber 14, 1973) on additional electr ical  power to meet the present needs 
and those of new buildings authorized and under construction at The 
University of Texas at Austin. The report  pointed out that the most 
economical method to supply the electr ical  needs for the new projects 
on the U. T. Austin campus, including the Graduate School of Business, 
Addition to the Chemistry Building, College of Education, Social 
Science and Humanities Library,  50 Meter Indoor Pool, Special Events 
Center and the College of Fine Arts and Performing Arts Center, 
would be to install a 30 megawatt generator in the Hal C. Weaver 
Plant. The study reflected that the existing building space, switch 
gear, foundation and available steam generating capacity will support 
the propos~d installation. Whereupon, approval was given to appoint 
the firm of Power Systems Engineering, Inc.,  Houston, Texas, Pro |ec t  
Eagineer, to prepare final plans for the expansion of the generating 
capacity in the Hal C. Weaver Plaat at a total estimated project 
cost for installation and auxiliary equipment of $4,500, 000. The 
final plans will be submitted to the Board of Regeats at a later  meeting 
for coasid~ratioL 

3208 

'4 

] 

~ ~ ~ : i  • 

- 1 8  - 



í 

i 

[ 
f 

6-14-74. 

U. T. Dallas:  Underground Easement  to Lone ¿'tar Gas C0mpan" 
Dallas, T e x a s . - - S y s t e m  d-A--d-mTnistration called the C o m m i t t e e ' s ~  
attention to the fact tha t  a s a  resul t  of the exchange of land among 
the City of Richardson,  The Universi ty of Texas at Dallas ímd 
Ray B. Blanchard a portion of the eas tern  boundary line of the 
U. T. Dallas campus became ah extension of Floyd Road and 
a portion of Martín Road was abandoned and became a part of the 
U. T. Dallas campus.  A portion of Lone Star Gas Company's 
distribution pipel ines which had previously been in the Martin Road 
dedication is now on the U. T. Dallas campus. Whereupon, ím 
underground easemen t  10 feet  in width and approximately 564 fee t  
in length through and under a t rac t  or parce l  of land situated in the 
State of Texas, County of Dallas, and out of that cer tain 1.0416 
acre  t ract  of land out of the J.  W. Curtís Survey, Abstract  No. 345 
(conveyed to the Board of Regents of The Universi ty  of Texas System 
by Ray B. Blanchard by deed recorded  in Volume 72096, Page 001, 
Deed Records  of Dallas County, Texas) was granted to Lone Star 
Gas Company of Dallas, Texas. 

The Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized to execute 
the easement  when it  has been approved as to content by Deputy 
Chancellor Walker a n d a s  to legal form by a Universi ty attorney. 

3. U . T .  El Paso:  Withdrawal of Request  for Dedication of 87,330. 4 
Square Fee t  a s a  Public Road to the City of El Paso and County 
of El Paso, Texas, for R i g ~ á - y  Purposes  ~Relocation of Stm 
Bowl ~ - - T h e  request  to ~ land for a public 
t-~'-~y-'-óFE1 Paso and County of El Paso, Texas, for r ight -of-way 
purposes (relocation of Sun Bowl Road) was withdrawn. 

U. T. El Paso - Holliday Hall: Award of Contract  for Remodel ing 
to ~ n  Construction ~ Engineering,  Inc. ,  El I~~~Lso, Texas.  -o 
Upon recommendat ion  of  Pres ident  Templeton, concurred in by - 
Sysfem Administrat ion,  a construction contract  for the remodel ing  
of Holliday Hall at The Universi ty  of Texas at El Paso wa.~, awarded 
to the low bidder ,  Guldemann Construction and Engineer':ng, Inc . ,  
El Paso, Texas,  as follows: 

Base  Bid 

Add Alternate  No. 1 
(Exter ior  Stucco) 

Total Contract  Award 

!~ $ 4~i6,500 

$ 427,000 

The remodel ing  projec t  provides for approxim~tely 20, 156 g ross  
square feet  of faci l i t ies  for Physical  Education and Athletic pro-  
gratas at U. T. El Paso.  

This contract  award is  within the es t imated  total project  cost  of 
$580,000 which has been previously appropriated to cover the 
construction contract  award, movable furalshings and equipment,  
air  balímcing, f ees  and miscel laneous  expenses.  

3209 

i 

19 



f 

i 

). 

:( 

!!i ~ 

+ 

+ 

5. 

6. 

7. 

U. T. El Paso  - Magoffin Auditorium: Award of Contract  for  
Furni ture  and Furnishings  to Norton Br~-hers  Inc. 
Tex----~~ ~ w--~ a ~ ~ _  " ~ ,  N ~ r o ñ  ~-" 
Bro thers ,  Inc . ,  El Paso, Texas,  for  furni ture  aad furnist~ngs 
for Magoffin Auditorium at The Univers i ty  of Texas at El Paso  
as follows: 

Base  Bid "A" $ 5 , 5 9 9  

The funds n e c e s s a r y  to cover this  contract  award are  avai lable in 
the Furni ture  and Equipment Account for this project .  

U. T. San Antonio - Humanit ies-Busi '~ess  Building, Science-Education 
Building and Arts  Building: Award of Contract  for Furni ture  and 
Furnis lñngs  to Centra l  Distr ibut ing Company, San Antonio, T e x a s . - -  
For  furni ture  and furnishings  of the Humani t ies -Bus iness  Build--iñg, 
Science-Education Building and Arts  Building at The Univers i ty  of 
Texas at San Antonio, a contract  was awarded to Centra l  D i s t r i -  
buting Company, San Antonio, Texas (the only bidder on Base  
Proposa l s  " A "  and "B" and the low bidder  on Base Proposal  "C'9 
as follows: .. 

Base  Bid "A"(Foldaway Seating) 
Add Alternate  No. 1 to "A" 

(Substitution in Upholstery) 

$ 9 ,360.52  

429.20 

Base Bid '~B" (Telescoping Platform) 21,105.55 

Base Bid "C" (Audi tor ium/Classroom 
Seating) 
Add Alternate  No. 1 to "C" 

(Furnish  cha l rs  with plas t ic  back) 

142,  4 9 1 . 8 1  

1,384.32 

Total Contract  Award $174, 771/40 

It was noted that funds n e c e s s a r y  to cover  this contract  award a t e  
available in the Furni ture  and Equipment Account for t lñs  project .  

Dallas Health Science Center  (Dallas Southwestern Medical School) - 
ac tty en ter  in F re  . F l o r e n c e ~ o r m a t i o n ~ v a l  

~ s  and Specifications and Authorization to Advert ise  for  
~ p p r o v a l  was given t 'o t ] ~ . ~  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ~ h e  
.Faculty Center  located in the F red  F. F lorence  Bioinformation Center  
at the Dallas  Southwestern Medical School of The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Health Science Center  at Dallas .  These  plans cover approximate ly  
10, 000 gross  square  feet of shel led  space at an es t imated  total project  
cost of $310, 000 which has been previously  appropriated.  

The Direc tor  of the Office of Fac i l i t i e s  Planning and Coastruct ion was 
authorized to adver t i se  for bids subject  to final review. These bids 
will be submit ted to the Board of Regents  for considerat ion at a future 
meeting. 

3 2 1 0  

I 

- 20 - 



{ 

18. 

9. 

~-I~-7~ 

Dallas Health Science Center (Dallas Southwestern Medical School) - 
Cecil H. and Ida Green Science Building--'~Formerly Called ~~sic 
Sciences Teaching Unit and Four Lecture Rooms-~: Authorization to 
Modify for Biohazard and Bioengineering Laboratories ~Presently 
in Danciger Building ; ~ o i n t m e n t  of Fisher  and Spillman, Inc.,  
D--~las---~ Te--'xa-'~, ~ Arclñtect, and uthori-'zati"oñ 
for Bids. --System "~~d'm-Tnistration reported that the National Cancer 
Institute had indicated recently future research contracts or grants 
would require, a s a  prerequisite,  special Biohazard contaiament 
laboratories for protection of research  personnel and other activities. 
It was further reported that the coastruction of the buildings in the 
Phase I program, including the Cecil H. and Ida Green Science 
Building (formerly caLled the Basic Sciences Teaching Unit and Four 
Lecture Rooms) at The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas for the Dallas Southwestern Medical School, is nearing com- 
pletion and that the areas are being occupied as they are completed. 
Upon a recommendation of President Sprague, joined in by System 
Administration, authorization was given to modify the Cecil H. and 
Ida Green Science Building for Biohazard and Bioengineering Laborao 
tories at an estimated total project cost of $75,000 to be funded from 
fuads previously appropriated for this project. 

It was noted that this will provide space for a Biohazard contaiament 
laboratory and that the Bioengineering Laboratory will more from 
the Danciger Building in order to provide for the urgently needed 
expansion of Radiology. 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee appointed the firm of Fisher  
and Spillman, Inc. ,  Dallas, Texas, Project Arclñtect with 
authorization to prepare final plans and specifications; by the same 
action, the Director of the Office of Facili t ies Planning and Con- 
struction was authorized to advertise for bids to be presented to the 
Board of Regents for consíderation at a future meeting. 

Dallas Health Science Center (Dallas Southwestern Medical School): 
~ _  Bu'_lld'm - Re'ection of Bids and Transfer. of 

--  , t e r  further study" o'f ~-h~'-bi-~S o-'-~e Remodel~g 
of approximately 61,000 square feet of space in the Cary Building 
(Phases B and C) at the Dallas Southwestern Medical School of The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas for the Depart-  
ments of Pathology, Pediatr ics  and Internal Medicine, President  
Sprague and System Administration were of the opinion that ii 
would be to the best interest  of the Dallas Health Science Center 
to  reject  al l  bids received on this project  on April  30, 1974, 
and to t ransfer  the appropriation for this project to the Harry 
S. Moss Clinical Science Building project.  

After'due consideration, upon motion of Regent Clark, duly 
seconded, approval was given to President Sprague's recomo 
mendation that all bids received on the Remodeling of the Cary 
Building on April 30, 1974, be rejected and that the appro- 
priation of $1,733,713 less any expenses yet to be paid on the 
Cary project  be t ransferred to the Harry S. Moss CIinical 
Science Building project. 

3211 

t 

- 21 - 



/ 

i • 

• ,  i ̧  

f - ,  , 

1. 

¿. 

0. 

6-I~.-74 

Dallas Health Scienee Center  (Dalias Southwestern Medieal School.~.." 
Ha r ry  S. Moss Clinical  Science Building - Report of Bidding and 
Investigation on Pro jec t  Cost Reductions and Additional Appropr ia-  
~ - - ~ i - ~ e ' e  C ~ ~ ' - ~  ~ r ~ t - ~  ~ ' ~ ' ~  were  only 
four bids rece ived for the construct ion of the Ha r ry  S. Moss 
Clinical  Science Building (Including Animal Faci l i t ies)  at the 
Dallas Southwestern Medical School of The Univers i ty  of Texas  
Health Science Center  at Dallas  and that the bids ranged f rom 
$11,444,000 to $11,949,000.  T•is building is  an essen t i a l  par t  
of the enlargement  p rogram in o rder  to provide fac i l i t ies  for  ah 
enter ing c la s s  of 200 medica l  students per  year .  An ana lys i s  
of the bids indicates close competit ion a n d a  reasonable  tes t  of 
the market .  There  is no money forthcoming to make up the addi- 
t ional 33?ó increase  in cost for  the construction of this  building. 

Since the bids received were  substant ia l ly  higher  than the f inal  
construct ion cost es t imate ,  System Adminis t ra t ion p r io r  to th is  
committee meet ing requested represen ta t ives  f rom the Office 
of Fac i l i t i es  Planning and Construction and the Pro jec t  Archi tec ts ,  
F i she r  and Spillman and P re s ton  M. Geren and Assoc ia tes ,  to 
meet  with the apparent  low bidder ,  LaRoe Building Company, Inc . ,  
of Te r re l l ,  Texas,  to invest igate cost  reduct ions.  P rog ram reduc-  
tions had been d iscussed with Pres iden t  Sprague. 

After a d iscuss ion as  to the possible  reductions,  action was 
delayed on the award of the contract  on this  projec t  until  the 
meet ing on July 19, 1974, with the hope that funds f rom other 
sources  could be found for  th is  purpose.  

It was noted that in the previous  i tem the appropriat ion of 
$1,733, 713 l ess  any expenses  yet to be paid on the Remodeling 
of Cary Bttüding was  t r a n s f e r r e d  to the Ha r ry  S. Moss Clinieal  
Science Building project~ 

Dallas  Hea l th  Science Center  (Da l l a s -~u thwes te rn  Medical School) - 
HoblitzeLle B_~u'fldin ." Award of Contract  for Phases  ;;~ III. IV and V 
of Redesi~n of Air  C ~ ~ - ' ~ ~ - - - ~ - ' ~  1~!+ ~ ~ i e - s  t~ 
Burden B r o t h e r s  Inc. D a l l a s .  Texas.  - -  ~~-'e Page 13 

Dallas  Health Science Center  (Dallas Southwestern Medical School) - 
B a s ~  Research  ~ g  - R e m o d e ~ g  of Ground Floor  
Space for  Depar tment  of Psych ia t ry :  Award of Contract  to Metro-  
po+itan onstruct ion Conipany, Duncan~-Ti-e, T e x a s . - - ~  
given o awar a contrac to t: e ow 1.; ~er, M-'~'r'~politan Construct ion 
Company, Duncanville,  Texas,  in the amount of $114,826 for  the 
remodel ing of the ground floor of the Basic  Science Resea r ch  
Building at the Dallas  Southwestern Medical School of The Univer-  
s i ty  of Texas Health Science Center  at Dallas.  This space i s  being 
remodeled for  the Depar tment  of Psychia t ry .  

The project covers approximately 4,000 gross square feet of 
facilities at ah estimated total project cost of $145,000 which had 
been previously appropriated. 

,.5 

3212 

, 4 "  

t~ 

! 

J 

. +.. 

, ,  , -  

! i L I ". 



3. 

25. 

6-I++-74 

Dallas Health Science Center  (Dallas Southwestern Medical School) - 
a~-a'mpus T r a n s v e r s e  Roadwork: war I of Contra~t to Texas 
Company, Dal las ,  Texas.  - - ~  construct ion contract  for Campus 
T ransve r se  Roadwork at the Dallas Southwestern Medical School of 
The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center  at Dallas was awarded 
to the low bidder,  Texas Bituli thic Company, Dallas,  Texas,  within 
previously appropriated funds, as follows: 

Base Bid $102,  082 

Add Al terna tes :  
No. 3 (Lighting) 
No. 4 (Connection to CalUer) 
No. 5 (Water Line) 

i4,700 
1,898 
9, 5 5 ~  

Total Contract  Award $128 ,235  

A total project  cost  of $166, 000 which has been previously appropriated 
was authorized to+cover the construct ion contract  award, fees and 
misceUaneous expenses.  

This project  provides for approximately 1,500 l inear  feet  of campus 
roadwork connecting the Inner-Campus Drive with a new i n g r e s s -  
eg res s  point on Inwood Road. 

Galveston Medical Branch  - Six Tennis Courts  and Putting Greens :  
Rejection of B ids . - -Upon  recommendation of Pres iden t  Blocker,  
concurred in by System Administrat ion,  all  bids for the construction 
of Six Tennis Courts  and Putting Greens at The Univers i ty  of Texas  
Medical Branch at Galveston were rejected,  al l  being considerably 
in excess  of the es t imated  total project  cost previously authorized 
by the Board of Regents at i ts  meeting on December  7, 1973. It was 
ordered that the plans and specif icat ions,  p repared  by the Phys ica l  
Plant Staff at the Galveston Medical Branch,  be rev ised  to reduce 
the scope of the project .  

Houston Health Science Center  (Houston Dental Branch) - Houston 
Dental  Branch Building - Expansion of Animal FaciUty on ~ r :  
Authorization to Increase  Scope of Project .  - -The  p re l iminary  plans 
and specif icat ions for the expansion of the animal  faciUty on the 5th 
floor of the Houston Dental Branch Building and reroofing of the 
entire  building at The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Cente r  at 
Houston have been approved. However, P res iden t  Be r ry  r ecom-  
mended, System Adminis t ra t ion concurred and the Buildings and 
Grounds Commit tee  approved the following building modifications 
in connection therewith at a rev ised  es t imated total project  cost  of 
$975,000. This  amount inc!udes escalat ion costs ,  increased scope, 
fees and misce l laneous  expenses,  and the funds for the project  as 
revised  have been appropriated.  

a .  Increased  space of approximately 2300 square feet 
for  new mechanical  equipment, s torage  a reas  for 
animal  bedding and support  faci l i t ies ,  a r e s e a r c h -  
conference a rea  and additional costs  for  building 
f in ishes  at ah e s t ima ted  construction cost of $215,000 

3213 



6 - 1 4 - 7 4  

r6. 

.k 

b. Provision for ah after-hours Library entrance by 
modifying the west entrance lobby to permit access 
when rernainder of building is closed at an esti- 
mated construction cost of $80,000 

c. ~ Installation of a standby emergency system (including 
an emergency generator at an estimated construction 
cost of $35, 000 to insure emergency operation of air 
handling units to animal areas) one elevator and neces- 
sary corridor añd exit lights 

University Cancer Center (M. D. Anderson) - Environmental Science 
Park at Smithville - Two Metal Buildings: Approval of ~ n s  
ah _ Specifications for~pletion Thereof ~orization t o ~ r -  
tise for Bids. --Approval was given to the firLal plans and specifications 
for completion of two metal  buildings that had been moved from the 
si te  of the Lutheran Hospital Addition and the Outpatient Clinic Expan- 
sion to the Environmental  Science Park at Smithville of The University 
of Texas System Cancer  Center.  These plans a d  been prepared by 
the Project  Engineer ,  Zumwalt and ~inther ,  Austin, Texas, at ah 
es t imated  total project  cost of $575,000. 

The Direc tor  of the Office of Faci l i t ies  Planning and Construction was 
authorized to adver t i se  for bids, which will be submitted to the Board 
of Regents for  considerat ion at a future meeting.  . 

\ 

J 

REPORT OF LAND AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE (Pages 24 - 32 ). -- 
Commir~~e Chairman Garret t  filed the foUowing Report of the Land and Invest-  
ment Committee and moved that the actions there in ,  all of whicñ were  taken 
in open sess ion,  be rat if ied.  Tñis motion was du lyseconded  and unanimously 
prevailed: 

Though the Chairman of the Board of Regents has authority to execute any 
document authorized by the Board, either the Associate Deputy Chancellor 
for Investments, Trusts and Lands or the Deputy Chancellor for Adminis- 
tration may execute, unless otherwise indicated in the report, all necessary 
instruments authorized in this report that relate to real estate or mineral 
interests held or controlled by the Board of Regents as a part of the 
Permaaent University Fund or as a part of any Trust or Special Fund when 
~-ch has been approved as to forro by a University attorney andas to content 

ah appropriate official. .. 

24 

.... ¿ 



A. INVESTMENT MATTERS 

Permanent lhiversity Fund 
Royalty 

Oil 
Gas - Regular 

- F. P. C. 
Water 
Salt Brine 

Rental on Mineral Leases 
Rental on Water Contracts 

" Rental on' Brine Contracts 
Amendnents and Extensions of Mineral Leases 

Bonuses, Mineral Lease Sales, (actual) 
Total, Permanent University Fund 

Available University Fund 
Renta! on Easements 
Interest on Easements and Royalty 
Correction Fees-Easements 
Transfer and Rei inquishment Fees 

Total, Available University Fund 
Total, Permanent and' Available 

Un i,vers i ty Funds 

Oil and Gas Development - April 30, 1974 
Acreage "lhder, Lease 671,957 
Number of Producing Acres 324,147 
Number of PrOducing Leases 1,434 

.. ''''--~"''' .... ~.-......- ....... -,~--­
'0- , 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

Aprilp19{~" 
~ ~~\.-.J-

"./" .1< 
$2 284 ffi4" I' , , ..... . L) 

" 727;2f1G,~5' 
f)147 

15,525.46 
1,575.09 

' ... ' 
17,709.20 
- 0 -
- 0 - , 
- 0 -

3,046,935.92 
- 0 - " 

3,046;935.92 

6,309.71 
752.84 

- 0 -
1,317.73 
8,380.28 

$3,055,316.20 
- I;J 

report 

Cumulative This Cumulative Preceding 
Fisc;:al Ye:1r Fiscal Year (Averaged) 

$14,331,037.10 'f' $10,098,294.24 
3,418,197.60 2,521,947.20 

20.20 ' 27,315. 12 
92,058.10 0 87,302.08 
13,802.82 .9,232.96 C7' 

234,751.78 296,698.16 c , 

38,843.51 c 9,360.96,; 
..... 
.I:-

200.00 66.64'., I ;j 

620,550.88' 
" 

73,680.52 -....l 

18,202,591.63 " 13,670,768.24 .fP 
.~. 

11,124,800.00 6,035,200.00 c 

29,327,391.63 19,'05,968.24 
0 

c1j- .. ~.~ 

,,(6 

162,060.77 " 75,763.68 
2,465.45 .> 3,497.92 

- 0 - (j - 0 -
4,161.07 2,524.56 

168,687.29 81,786.16 

$29,496,078.92 $19,787,754.40 



Easements and Surface Leases Nos. 3728-3749 



Land Matters - Continued--

Location Distance No. T e of Permit Count (BlockH) or Area Consideration 37 Texas E ectric Service Power Line Crane 1 6 rds. $ 8 .66 Company (renewal of single pole 
1878) 

3735 Amoco Production Company Surface Lease Andrews 3 0.92 acre v 6/1/74- 400.00 (renewal of 1897) (salt water 5/31/75* (annually) 
disposal site) 

" 

4/1/74-
3736 Delhi Gas Pipeline Pipe Line Ward 17 1,198.78 rds. 1,798.17 Corporation 6-5/8 inch 3/31/84 

18 4/1/74- 1,335;54 
0' 3737 Delhi Gas Pipeline Pipe Line Ward . 890.36 rds. I 

Corporation 8-5/8 inch 3/31/84 ..... to:» .... 
.f:'-r) , 3738 Delhi Gas Pipeline Pipe Line Ward 18 317.88 rds. 4/1/74- 476.82 '"" Corporation 8-5/8 inch 3/31/84 .". 

cO 
,~....::.::;> 

':;~l 

4/1/74-
G' ,3739 Delhi Gas Pipeline Pipe Line Ward 17, 18 246.42 rds. ··369.63 Corpoiation 

.. 6-5/8 inch 3/31/84 

3740 Gulf Oil Corporation Pipe Line Crane 30 234.8 rds. 9/1/74- 176.10 (renewal of 1937) 2 inch 8/31/84 

374L Crown Central pipe Line Pipe Line Winkler, 17, 18, 5,217 rds. 8/1/74- 7,826.00 Company (renewal of 1914) Ward 21 6";5/8 inch 7/31/84 

3742 Amoco Production Company Pipe Line Andrews 3, 8 294 rds. 6/1/74- 220.50 (renewal of 1898) 3! inch 5/31/84 

*Renewable from year to year, but not to exceed a period of five, years 



land Matters,;- C~tinued--

No. Com T e of Permit Count Consi deration 7 Oasis Pipe ompany Pipe Line Win er I) 952.00 
6 inch 

3744 Basin Tank Rental Surface lease Reagan 11 1401 x 2001 5/1/74- 200.00 Company (trucking yard 4/30/75* (annually) site) 

3745 Texaco,' Inc. Pipe line Andrews 8 516.24 rds. 6/1/74- 387.18 
3 inch 5/31/84 

3746 EIPmo Natural Gas Pipe Line Andrews 87.273 rds. 12/1/74- 75.00 C1'-,. I 
Company (renewal o~ 1957) 4! inch 11/30/84 (min.) '/ 

, i ~ ...... ' 1 C» 

,J:-
. ' ! 3747 EI' Paso Natural Gas Pipe Line Crockett 29 2.360 :-ds. 12/1/74- 75.00 I ' I Company (renewal of 1958) 4! inch 11/30/84 (min .) -." I 

.". 
, 
I 
1 

3748 EI Paso Natural Gas Pipe line 3 2.57 rds. 12/1/74- 75.00 
! Upton I 

Company (renewal of 1976) , 4! inch 11/30/94 (min~) 
1 

(";. 

3749 Texaco, Inc. Surface Lease Andrews 8 one acre 6/1/74- 400.00 
" (salt water 5/31/75** (annually) 

disposal site) 

" *Renewable from year to· year, .but not to exceed a period of ten years 
't; 

**Renewable from year to year, but not to exceed a period of five years 

l,-::J 

\\ " ,::1 



I 

,III' 
co 

land Matters - Continued--

Assignment of Easements Nos. 1988, 2272, 2345, 2n9, 3150 and 3328 

Nos. Assignor 
1988, 2272, 2345, 
2779, 3150, 3328 

Nort west Production ompany 

*Assignment Fee 

Material Source Permits Nos. 447-450 

No. Grantee 
447 Construction 

448 Sylvistia Sims 

\r; H. L. Roberts 

1 '/,) 
4~i>\ Strain Brothers, Inc. 

Water Contract No. 150 

No. 
150 

Grantee 
At antic Richfie d Company 
(renewal of 39 and 40) r'" 

(\ 

Assignee 
Pecos Company 

Coun 
Win er 

Ward 

Ward 

Pecos 

Count 
Crane 

Type of Permit 
Pipe lines 

Block 18 

Block 16 

Block 24 

Location 
B oc 31 

Coun 
Reagan and 

1,000 cubic yards 
crushed caliche 

500 cubic yards 
crushed rock 

937,718 cubic yards 
borrow 

Consideration 
7 . 

1,000.00 

500.00 

37,508.72 

Consideration 
** 

\
' \ 
/ 

**$2,080 annual rental with royalty of ten c'ents (10~) per each 1,000 gallons of water produced, but in no event shall the royalty be less than 
ten cents (10~) per acre per month ($208/month). Lessee may not use any water produced under this contract for irrigation or waterflooding. 



I 
Co) 
0 

land Matters - Continued--

Grazing leases Nos. 1176-1178 

The following grazing leases are for the respective five-year terms as indicated with the right to extend for an additional five-year 
peri ad at rental shown provided the Lessees carry out the range conservation and/or ranch improvement and practices specified in Exhibit B of the 
leases which shall be certified by the lkIiversity Land Agent. The leases are on t:'e University's standard forms with semi-annual payment of rental 
on January 1 and July 1 of each year in the amounts set out in the leases. 

Location 
No. Count Block Acreage 
1176 Lamar Tracts 1-6 513.6 

11nb 

~ 

..j::-

Frank Owen EI Paso L 5,073.21 0.05 0.02 1n.56 0.07 0.02 I 
228.30 -.....J 

1178c Jess Bumer, 
.-/; 

*G Grazing Rental 
*H Hunting Rental 

Jr • EI Paso 

a Term 1/1/74 to 12/31/78 and 1/1/79 to 12/31/83 
bTerm 1/1/75 to 12/31/79 and 1/1/80 to 12/31/84 
cTerm 1/1/75 to 12/31/79 and 1/1/80 to 12/31/84 

~ 
L 5,668.44 0.05 0.02 198.40 0.07 0.02 255.08 



6-I~--74. 3 2 2 i  

2. PUF: Easement  No. 3750 (a Renewal of Easement  No. 549 and 
Increase  of Acreag-'~ to the Commiss ione r ' s  Court of R e a g a n  
County, Texas,  r0-~-A-~port Purposes .  ----L-Associate ~ a a -  
cel lor  Lobb repor ted t--~t the lease  to the Commiss ione r ' s  Court 
of Reagan County, Texas,  for a i rpor t  purposes (Easement No. 549) 
covering 197.2 ac res ,  more or less ,  out of Section 7, Block 11, 
Univers i ty  Lands,  Reagan County, Texas,  expired on Novem- 
ber  30, 1972. The Commiss ione r ' s  Court has been using this 
acreage s ince the lease  expired and has requested that the easement  
be renewed and increased  to 227.55 acres .  There  was no charge 
made to the C ommis s ione r ' s  Court for this easement ,  and Reagan 
County had per formed a tot of f ree  work on Univers i ty  Lands, 
such as maintaining t i re  guards,  roads,  leveling old caliche pits  
and building fences along heavily t raveled roads.  

Approval was given to grant  the request  of the Commiss ione r ' s  
Court of Reagan County to renew the easement  and to increase  
the acreage to 227.55 ac res  of land out of Sections 6 and 7, 
Block 11, Univers i ty  Lands,  Reagan County, Texas,  for ah 
additional 20 yea r  period to be re t roac t ive  f rom December 1, 1972~ 
and to be numbered Easement  No. 3750. 

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FLrNDS 

REAL ESTATE MATTERS 

1 U.T. Austin - Hogg Foundation - Will C. Hogg Memorial Fund 
~Varner Property-~: Joinder in Oil and Gas Lease to Murphy H. 
Baxter on 25 Acres, Hogg Subdivision, Brazoria County, Texas. -o 
Upon the recommendat ion of ~~~ssociate Deputy Chaacel lor  Lobb, 
approval was given to join with Mrs.  Alice Nicholson Hanszen 
and Miss Ima Hogg in ah oil and gas lease  to Murpñy H. Baxter  
Houston, Texas ,  on 25 ac res  descr ibed  as Lots  8, 26, 27, 30 
and 31, Hogg Subdivision, West Columbia, B razo r i a  County, 
Texas (Varner  Proper ty) .  T•ese mine ra l s  are  owned 5/12ths 
by Mrs.  Alice Nicholson Hanszen and 7/12ths by Miss Im~ ~~pgg 
and the Hogg Foundation. Miss Ima Hogg in 1958 r e se rved~o  
hersel f  the mine ra l s  below depths then producing and these 
producing depths were es tabl ished at 1,550 ieet  for Lot 8 and 
3,728 feet for Lots 26, 27, 30 and 31. 

The lease  approved by the Committee is  f o r a  p r i m a r y  t e rm of 
three  yea r s ,  bonus of $50 per  acre ,  annual delay rental  of $50 
per  acre ,  and 1/6th royalty.  By agreement  with Miss Hogg, 
bonus and delay ren ta l s  on the 7/12th in te res t  will be divided 
equally between her  and the Hogg Foundation. i 

- 3 1 -  



3222 | 
6-14-74 

2. Galveston Medical Branch: Extension of Agreement Between 
the Board of Regen s o i  The Univers i ty  of T--é-~-s System an-ñ'd- 
Mitchell Development Corporat ion of the Southwest Relat ing to 
Sale of 7 , ~ e s ,  Montgomery County, Texas 
Sealy and Smith Foundation~. - -Assoc ia te  Deputy Chancel lor  Lobb 
called to the Commit tee ' s  attention that in connection with the 
sale  of approximately 7, 602. 557 ac re s  of land situated in 
Montgomery County, Texas,  which was given to the Board of 
Regents of The Univers i ty  of Texas System by The Sealy & 
Smith Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital,  the Board had 
entered into an earnes t  money contract  dated January  30, 1973, 
with the Mitchell  Development Corporat ion of the Southwest 
wlüch contained the following covenant: 

"Buyer  agrees  within four (4) yea r s  f rom the date of 
the conveyance of the P roper ty  to Buyer  to expend at 
l eas t  One Million and no/100 ($1,000,000) Dollars  for  
on-s i te  improvements  to the Proper ty ,  and Buyer 
fur ther  agrees  that not more than ten (10%) percent  of 
such sum may be allocated to overhead expenses of 
B u y e r . "  

The proper ty  was conveyed by the Board to the Mitchell Develop- 
ment Corporat ion of the Southwest by Deed dated March 12, 1973, 
but the above quoted covenant surv ived  the closing since i t  per ta ined 
to expenditures for  on-s i te  improvements  during the t e rm of the 
Note and Deed of Trust .  

Mr. Lobb repor ted  that the Mitchell  Development Corporat ion had 
requested an extension of ah additional two yea r s  in which to spend 
the $1,000,000 for  on-s i te  improvements .  This request  was 
based on the fact that Mitchell Development Corporation n e e d e d  
additional t ime (1) to study the impact  of the energy c r i s i s  upon 
the development of land in t lüs area ,  including the subject  prop-  
er ty ,  and (2) to make cer ta in  tlmt adequate plans are  p repared  
for development of this  land in accordance with i ts  hig•est and 
best  use.  

After due considerat ion,  the reques t  of the Mitchell  Development 
Corporat ion of the Southwest for ah extension agreement  was approved 
upon motion of Regent Erwin,  seconded by Vice-Chai rman Wil l iams.  
The Chairman of the Board of Regents  was authorized to execute an 
appropriate ins t rument  when it has  been approved as to content by 
Deputy ChanceUor Walker a n d a s  to fo rm by Trus t  Officer Long. 

HI. OTHER.MATTERS 

PUF and Trus t  and Special Funds:  Report  of Securi t ies  Transac t ions  
of March and ~ .  - -The  Report  of Secur i t ies  

Transac t ions  for Permanent  Univers i ty  Fund and for Trus t  añd 
Special Funds for  March and April  1974, submitted by the Office o f  
Investments ,  Trus t s  and Lands,. was received.  Ir is at tached 
(Attachment No. 2) following Page N - 5 of Attachment No. ! and 
m a d e  a par t  of t h ' ~ e  M i n u t e s .  m 

3 2  - 



I . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~ * ~  . . . .  • ~ ~  ~ ~ ~ r ' ~ r t ~ ~  ~ L ~  ~ 

i 

6 - 1 4  - 7 4  3223 

REPORT OF MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE (Pages 33 - 34 ) . . .  
Committee Chairman Nelson f i led the following Report  of the Medical 
Affairs  Committee,  aU of which actions had been taken in open meeting,  
and moved that it be approved. The motion was seconded and unanimously 
prevai led:  

1, Dallas Health Science Cente r  (Dallas Allied Health Sciences School): 
Affiliation Agreements  for Cl inical  Training of Allied Health 

2 .  

Students with ~ Senior Cit izens of Grea ter  Dallas ,  ~'~ John Buis t  
Ches te r  Hospital, ~ P i l o t  Home for Gir ls  ~ Dallas County 
Juvenile Department,  ~ Dallas,  Texas,  and - ~  Eas te r  
Seal Society for Crippled Chi ldren and "~-d-ults of T a r r a n t ~  
For t  Worth, T e x a s . - - B a s e d  on the standard affiliation agreement  
approved by the Board of Regents  on March 6, 1970, and in accordance 
with the process ing  procedure  approved on July 30, 1971, the following 
agreements  for the cl inical  t ra ining of all ied health students in the 
specia l ty  indicated at the Dal ias  Allied Health Sciences School of The 
Univers i ty  of Texas I-Iealth Science Center  at Dallas were approved: 

Location Specialty 

(a) Senior Cit izens of 
Grea te r  Dallas Dallas 

Rehabil i tat ion 
Science 

(b) John Buist  Ches te r  
Hospital Dallas  Diete t ics  

(c) Pi lot  Home for  Gi r l s  Dallas  Rehabili t~tion 
Scienee 

(d) Dallas  C ounty Juvenile  
Department  Dallas  

Rehab~itat ion 
Science 

(e) Eas te r  Seal Society for  Phys ica l  
Crippled Children and Therapy 
Adutts of Ta r ran t  
County For t  Worth 

The Chalrman of the Board of Regents was authorized to execute each 
of these  agreements  when it  has been approved as to forro by a Uni-  
ve rs i ty  at torney and as to content by the Ass is tan t  to the C•ancellor 
for Health Affairs  and the Deputy ChanceUor for Adminis t ra t ion.  

Galveston Medical Branch  (Galveston Allied Health Sciences 
School~." Affiliation Agreements  for  Clinical  Tralning of 

Health Students with Medical  Center  Hospital,  T y l e r t _  
Texas,  ~ Memoria l  Hospital,  Victoria,  Texas . -=  
Base - on the s tandard affil iation agreement  approved by the 
Board of Regents on March  6, 1970, and in accordance with 
the process ing  procedure  approved on July 30, 1971, the 
following agreements  for the cl inical  t ra ining of a l l ied health 
students in medical  record  adminis t ra t ion at the Galveston 

! 

~ ~ ~  7:...,, ~,~. 

! 

- 3 3  - 

j 



~6-14-7t 3224 - 7 ~  

k 

Allied Health Sciences School of TheUnive r s i t y  of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston were approved: 

Clinical Facil i ty Location Specialty 

Medical Center  Hospital 

Citizens Memoria l  Hospital 

Tyler  

Victoria 

Medical Record 
Administrat ion 
M£dical Record 
Administrat ion 

The Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized to execute each 
of these agreements  when it has been approved as to forro by a Uni- 
versi ty attorney and as to content by the Assistant to the Chancellor 
forJHealth Affairs and the Deputy Chancellor for Administration. 

REPORT OF BOARD FOR LEASE OF UNIVERSITY LANDS.--Regent  Garret t ,  
Vice-Chairman of the Board for Lease  of Universi ty Lands, reported that 
the Board for Lease would mee t  at 3:30 p .m.  following the Regents '  meeting.  
At that t ime, t rac ts  will be considered for a Public Auction of Oil and Gas 
Leases  on Universi ty Lands to be held the la t ter  par t  of September.  

EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS 
(Pages 34 - 40) 

Chairman McNeese reported that all i tems r e f e r r e d  to the Committee of the 
Whole a d  been considered in open sess ion  with the exception of (1) t h e  
1974-75 Operating Budgets for The Universi ty of Texas System and (2) the 
Employment of a Tenured Member  of the Faculty at The Universi ty of Texas 
at Arlington. He stated that these i tems were discussed in executive sess ion  
and asked the Board to consider  them at t•is t ime:  

U. T. SYSTEM: ADOPTION'OF 1974-75 OPERATING BUDGETS AND 
DEFERMENT OF BUDGET FOR RESIDENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON.--Upon a motion dtfly 
made and seconded, the 1974-75 Operating Budgets  for The Universi ty of 
Texas System (listed below) were adopted with the exception of the portion 
relating to res idents  ofkThe Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center  at 
Houston, and it was ord~red that, that portion be resubmit ted  at the meet ing 
on July 19, 1974: 

System Administrat ion and Available Universi ty  Fund 
The Universi ty of Texas at Arlington 
The Universi ty of Texas at Austin 
The Universi ty of Texas at Dallas 
The Universi ty of Texas at El Paso 
The Universi ty of Texas of the Permian  Basin 
The Universi ty of Texas at San Antonio 
The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center  at Dallas 

Medical Service Reeearch  and Development Plan 
The University of Texas 'Medical  Branch at Galveston 

Medical Service Research  and Development Plan 
The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center  at Houstoa 

Medical Service Research  and Development Plan 
(in accordance with modffication se t  out above) 

T h e  Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center  at San Antonio 
Medical Service Research  and Development Plan 

The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer C e n t e r  
Physicians Refer ra l  S e r v i c e  

T h e  Universi ty of Texas System School of Nurstng 

- 3 4  - 



r 

6 - 1 4 - 7 ¿  / 
3225 

These budgets include Auxil iary Enterpr i ses ,  Grants and Government  Funds 
and Res tr ic ted  Current  Funds.  The rules  governing these  Operating Budgets  
are  included on pink shee t s  in each of the bound budgets.  The Official  Copy 
of these budgets is  a part of the Minutes and will  be in bound Volume XXIX 
entitled Annua/Budgets for  1974-75.  

U. T. ARLINGTON: TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT OF DR. RONALD 
C. ENGLE AS A TENURED MEMBER OF THE FACULTY. --The recom- 
mendation of the Hearing Tribunal of The Univers i ty  of Texas  at ArUngton 
that Dr. Ronald C. Engle be terminated as a tenured employee  of The 
Univers i ty  of Texas  at Arlington was unanimously  approved as re f lec ted  
in the fol lowing f indings and conclus ions  of the Board of Regents:  

Pursuant to the provisions of Subsection 6.34 

of Section 6.3, Chapter III, Part One, of the Regents' 

~ u l a t i o n s ,  there came before the Board of 

Regents the matter of the termination of the employment 

of Dr. Ronald C. Engle asa tenured member of the faculty 

at The University of Texas at Arlington. After due 
"b 

consideration of the charges against Dr. Engle, the Transcript 

o£ the hearing conducted into such charges the'5;findings 

~nd recommendation of the Hearing Tribunal, and the briefs 

~;ubmitted on behalf of Dr. Engle and The University of Texas 

at Arlington, the Board of Regents voted unanimously to 

-approve the recommendation of the Hearing Tribunal that 

Dro Ronald C. Engle be terminated asa tenured employee of 

The University of Texas at Arlington. 

Acting pursuant to its authority to amend the 
J~ 

~indings of the Hearing Tribunal and in response to thel ..... 

/I' 
issues raised by the brief submitted on beh&if of Dr. Engle, 

the Board of Regents hereby makes the following findings: 

(i) ~ Dr. Engle was not denied a fair and impartial 

hearing because of the presence of DE. William McCrady on 

the hearing tribunal. Although Dr. McCrady stated that he 

had some knowledge of the facts relating to the case and 

perhaps had ah 0pinion of the case in the back of his mind, 

he stated thát he could "objectively weigh the evidente 

on both sides" and that if he saw evidence from the other 

side he "certainly could render ah impartial judgment." 

- 35 - 

~'~- ?~ ....................................................................................... .............. _ /: 



" /  

.+ 

+, ,  

. , 

¿-14-74  

IAfter those statements were made, no formal challenge was 

made to Dr. McCrady and the record contains no evidence to 

rebut his statement that he could serve as an objective 

and impartial member of the hearing tribunal. The law 

recognizes a presumption that members of a hearing body will 

divest themselves of prior conceptions and base their decision 

on the facts as they are developed at the hearing. The 

record does not reflect that Dr. McCrady did otherwise; 

(2) The contention of Dr. Engle that the presence 

of Dr. McCrady on the hearing tribunal improperly placed 

the burden of proof upon Dr. Engle is without merit. The 

record reflects that at the close of the evidence counsel 

fur The University of Texas at Arlington explained to the 

bgaring tribunal that the University had the burden of proof, 

to which counsel for Dr. Engle replied: "I would agree t~~ 

that, Mr. Chairman." Again, during argument to the hearing~ 

tcibunal, counsel for The University explained that "the 

burden of proof in this matter on the charges which you have 

before you is upon the administration .... " Counsel for 

Dr. Engle reminded the hearing tribunal during his argument 

that counsel for the University "... taL::ed to you about the 

burden of proof and how much evidence he has to bring forward 

to prove the charges against Dr. Engle." Three times the 

hearing tribunal was reminded where the burden of proof lay, 

there is nothing in the record to show that the statements 

of counsel went unheeded; 

(3) No contention was made before the hearing tribunal 

that any charge against Dr. Engle was vague or indefinite 

other than the charge that he was guilty of "other general 

conduct in the classroom which has constituted a dereliction 

3 2 2 6  

F 

| , 

'i 

IüJ 

- 36 - 



6 -  I A,.-74 

of duty anda source of embarrassment to your students and 

your colleagues." Without passing upon whether this charge 

is vague or indefinite, the Board of i~Regents has disregarded 
/+~ 

this charge and all evidence in the record ~~lich relates to 

it and, in reaching its decision and in making its findings 

in this matter, the Board of Regents has considered only that 

evidence in the record which relates to those charges which 

were unchallenged before the hearing tribunal. Since no 

objection to the other charges was raised either prior to 

the hearing of at any point during the hearing, we must, and 

do, presume that the nature of those charges was understood 

and appreciated at that time. No reason has been presented 

a~ to why Dr. Engle is now unable to understand and appreciate 

the nature of those charges. They are couched in terms 

t!~at are understandable to an ordinary person exercising 

ocdinary common sense. That is @ii that is require4; 

(4) The facts relating to the charges which:have 

been considered by the Board of Regents are for all practical 

purposes undisputed. Dr. Engle admitted that he is am 
< 

alcoholic; that starting in the spring of 1972 he drank 

before going to class; that his teaching suffered very much 

because of his drinking and by the fall of 1973 he was 

"i 
"pretty much of a basket case." Dz. Engle'?s attorney 

admitted in his final argument that Dr. Engle's conduct had 

not been exemplary; that the main facts in the case ate not 

disputed; that there was no dispute that because of "progressive 

alcoholism" Dr. Engle "came to a point where he was no longer 

capable of competently discharging his professional duties. ~ 
U 

Students from Dr. Eng~e's classes over the period from th~ ~ 

spring of 1972 th~o%tgh the fall of 1973 testified that 
y 

Dr. Engle was repeatedly 15 to30 minutes late to~class; that 
]~ 

i+ 

\\ 

C 

i 

+~ 

Z~ 



6-1L-7~ 

he frequently failed to come to class at al1; that hls 

conduct in the classroom led them to conclude thatc, he was 

intoxicated; that he failed to give a scheduled examination 

on November 9, 1973. Dr. Engle did not deny the testi~mony 

of these students; he merely commented that he felt that -~ 

they had exaggerated. Dr. Lee Taylor, Chairman of the 
c 

Sociology Department, testified that Dr. Engle failed to 

gire a scheduled examination in August, 1973. Two of 

Dr. Engle's close colleagues testified that his excessive 

use of alcohol rendered him incapable of carrying out his 

professional responsibilities. 

Based upon the undisputed testimony in the record 

4nd the admissions of.Dr. Engle and his attorney, the Board 

of Regents find: 

(a) that during the period from the spring of 1972 
c 

through the fall of 1973, Dr. Engle was regularly 

late to class and frequently failed to meet classesl 

(b) that during the period from the spring of 1972 

through the fall of 1973, Dr~¿ Engle frequently 

came to class in a state of intoxication; 

(c) that Dr. Engle failed to give scheduled examim ..... 

ations in August, 1973, and on November 9, 1973; ~~~ 

(d) that Dr. Engle is ah alcoholic and his excessive 

use of alcohol has seriously deteriorated his ~/~~ 

capability of satisfactory performance asa 

member of the faculty at The University of Texas 

at Arlington; ~~~'~~ 

(e) that Dr. Engle's incompetent performance and </ 

behavior in the classroom is and has been detrl- 

mental to the Sociology Department and The Univer- 

sity of Texas at A;lingtonl 

~~~~~~7~'~!~,. , :~~ 

! 

i 

! 

@ 
v 

O 

L k ! 

- 38 - 

/L: 



3229 
' 6 - 1 4 - 7 4  

(5) Dr. Engle's assertion Ij he has "taken al1 of the 

steps that a person in his position can take to insure that 

bis treatment for alcoholism will be successful" and, therefore, 

~is employment should not be terminated, is not borne out by 

the record. Although Dr. Engle was hospitalized and treated 

for alcoholism from November 26, 1973, to December i0, 1973, 

and from January 13, 1974, through January 26, 1974, he has 

not consulted or been treated by any physician or psychologist 

since that time. Dr. Engle has not taken the medication 

prescribed for him with the required regularity. Dr. Engle 

admits that he has been drinking sporadical;ly over the 

entire period since January, 1974; that he cannot overcome 

bis alcoholism as long as~ he drinks sporadically; thát his 

efforts to quit drinking have been a "cop-out." Rufus 

T~ylor Chief of Police of The University¿of Texas at Arlington, 

testified that he saw Dr. Engle in a state o£~<~ntoxication 

or~ the evening of March 7, 1974, on the campus. The undisputed 

expert testimony shows that the recovery from alcoholism 

requires complete abstention from alcohol; that recovery 

takes a prolonged period of up to two years with professional 

help. It is, therefore, clear that Dr. Engle has not 

adopted nor followed a course of action which is calculated 

to insure his recovery from the admitted state of alcoholism; 

Upon £he foregoing analysis of the record and the 

findings expressed herein, the Board of Regents is of the 

unanimous opinion that Dr. Ronald C. Engle cannot competently 

perform asa member of the faculty at The University of Texas 

at Arlington, and, therefore, pursuant to the authority vested 

by law in the Board of Regents, the tenure heretofore granted 

~r 

to Dr. Ronald C. Engle asa member of the faculty at The 

University of Texas at K~lington is hereby revoked and bis 

employment asa member of the faculty at that institution is 

hereby terminated. 

O 

- 39 - 



. . . .  ~ + ~ . ~ . . ~  ++, . . . . .  . -  i + . ~ , . .  ++ : ,  = , ~ . . :  

6-I~-74 

[ As a matter  of informat ion ,  three  other  i t e m s  were  d i s c u s s e d  in the 
Executive  Sess ion .  They were:  

1. Except ions  to Chance l lor ' s  Docket  No. 72 

These exceptions (personnel matters) were considered 
in the adoption of the Report of the Academic and 
Developmental Affairs Committee. (Page 9 ) 

2. Cons iderat ion  of Potent ial  Lit igat ion Regarding  the 
Award of a Contract for the Redesign of the Air 
Conditioning System and the Animal FaciUties ~F 
the Hoblitzelle Building at the Dallas Southwestern 
Medical School 

The contract  was awarded in Open Ses s ion  when the 
Report  of the Bui ld ings  and Grounds C o m m i t t e e  
w a s p r e s e n t e d .  (Page 12 ) 

3. Discussion of Possible Litigation Regarding Con- 
struction Completion at U. T. San Antonio 

This  i t e m  was d i s c u s s e d  in the Execut ive  Sess ion  
but~ no action was taken.  ] 

L ; :  E , j ' ~  

+ .  

0 

# 

- 40 - 

C 

3230  

+í 

l 

-+ 

+-,~ 



' 6 - 1 4 - 7 4  

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
(Pages ~~~1 - 55 ) 

Chairman McNeese filed the following repor t  of the Commit tee  of the Whole 
all of which i tems had been cons idered  ir, open sess ion:  

BOARD OF REGENTS - REGENTS' RULES AND REGULATIONS, PART 
ONE: AMENDMENTS TO (a) CHAPTER fil, SECTION I AND (b) CHAP- 
TER VI, SECTION 6. - -The  necessa ry  rules were waived, and Chapters f~\ 
III and VI of Par t  One of the Regents '  Rutes and Regulations were 
unanimously amended as set  out below to-T6-ge effective immediate ly :  

a. Subsection 1.84(c) of Subsection 1.8 of Section 1 of Chapter III 
was amended to read as follows. 

(c) Clinical Professor ,  Clinical Associate Professor ,  
Clinical Assistant  Pro~fessor, and Clinical Instructor .  
These ti t les may be used by the components to des ig-  
nate regular  pa r t - t ime  serv ice  on the faculty while 
involved in a health professions clinical exper ience 
program and for which the incumbent m a y o r  may not 
receive  compensation. 

I~ was noted that the purpose of this is to permi t  the use in the general  
académic institutions of clinical faculty t i t les  where it is appropriate 
to !!io so. 

b. Subdivision (7) of Subsection 6.12 and Subsection 6.13 of Section 
6 of Chapter VI were amended to read as follows: 

(7) 

~6.13 

The collection of membersh ip  fees or dues by 
r eg i s t e r ed  student, faculty, or staff organizations 
at meet ings  of such organizations scheduled in 
accordance with the faci l i t ies  use regulations of 
any component institution. 

No solici tat ion shall be conducted on the grounds, s idewalks,  or 
s t r ee t s  on the campus of any component institution of The Uni- 
vers i ty  of Texas System, except b y t h e  agents, servants ,  or 
emptoyees of that institution acting in the course  and scope of 
their  agency 0r employment,  of  by the Student's Association of 
that institution, or by a registereél  student, faculty, of staff 
organization at that institution. 

BOARD OF REGENTS: REGENTAL-ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 
AUTHORIZED FOR NEGOTIATIONS WITH APPROPRIATE AGENCIES 
REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURES UNDER TITLE XVIII 
AND TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS AND 
WITH TEXAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. --Upon r ecom-  
mendation of Regent Nelson, and upon motion of Regent Shivers, 
duly seconded, Chairman McNeese was authorized to appoint a 
Regental-Adminis t ra t ive  Commit tee  to negotiate with appropriate 
agencies regarding r e imbur semen t  procedures  under Title XVIII 
and Title XIX of the Social Security Amendments  and with the Texas 
State Department of Health. 

323Jfi! 

! 



3:232 

6 - 1  # :74 

!? 

Pursuant to this authorization, Chairman McNeese appointed the f o l -  
lowing Regental-Administrative Committee. 

Regent Nelson 
Regent Erwin 
Chairman McNeese 
Deputy ChanceUor Walker : 

BOARD OF REGENTS: REPORT OF SPECIAL REGENTAL COMMITTEE 
REGARDING PROPOSED NEW PATENT POLICY DEFERRED. --At the 
request of System Adrninistration the Report of the Special Regental Com- 
mittee with regaxd to the proposed new patent policy was deferred in order 
ti~~tt this matter may be presented to the patent committees of the various 
institutions within the System and considered by the Board of Regents with 
such recommendations as the institutional patent committees and System 
Adrf\'i~istration may make at the meeting September 20, 1974. 

Ü. T. ~\~,SYSTEM: RENEGOTIATION OF PROPOSED AIRPLANE LEASE 
WITH ~HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS FOUNDATION, INC., AUTHORIZED.-- 
After~~~detailed discussion with respect to the lease agreement that had 
b~ééñ negotiated by Regent Shivers with The University of Texas Foundation, 
Inc., for the lease of the King Aire A-100, Regent Shivers was requested 
to renegotiate with the Foundation with respect to the provision regarding 
insurance and report the results of his negotiations to the Board of Regents 
at the meeting on July 19, 1974. 

U. T. SYSTEM: SALE OF KING ALR N912K (FORMERLY N100UT) TO 
QUINTANA PETROLEUM COMPANY, HOUSTON, TEXAS.--Regent 
Shivers reported that in accordance with authorization given at the 
meeting of the Board of Regents held on May 3, 1974, he and Deputy 
Chancellor Walker had called for bids on the King Air N912K (formerly 
NI00UT) and were pleased to report that the airplane had been sold to 
the high bidder, Quintana petroleum Company, Houston, Texas, for 
$455,771. Deputy Chancellor Walker was authorized to execute the 
aecessary papers in connection with this sale. 

U. T. SYSTEM" RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING PROCEDURES 
FOR COMMENCEMENT DEFERRED.--Recommendations regarding 
procedures for commencement were deferred until a later meeting. 

ii ~ i i !il 

:! 

i 

[c 

U. T. AUSTIN: AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH TRANSPORTATION 
ENTERPRISES, INC. (SHUTTLE BUS SERVICE).--The contract between 
the Board of Regents of The University of-Texas System on behalf of The 
University of Texas at Austin and Transportation Enterprises, Inc., 
authorized on April 24, 1973, provides thabthe University will pay $7.58 
per operating hour over the three-year period of the contract. 

System Administration reported that due to the unexpected and dramatic 
rise in the cost of diesel fuel as a result:'.of the energy crisis, Transporta- 
tion E.nterprises, Inc., had requested a fuel cost ad]ustment. The 
original committee appeinted to negotiate with Transportation Enter- 
prises, Inc., with regard to their contract (composed of Regent Frank 
C. Erwin, Jr., Regent Edward Clark, Regent AUan Shivers, Deputy 
ChanceUor E. D. Walker, President Stephen:Spurr and Vice-President 
James Celvin) had met and recommended that the contract with 

- 42 - 

2~ 

1 ,. 



¿ - 1 ~ . - 7 4  

T r a n s p o r t a t i o ñ E n t e r p r i s e s ,  Inc.,  with r e spec t  to the Shuttle Bus Service 
at U. T. Austia, which extends through August 31, 1976, be amended ~ 
follows: 

1. to r equ i re  the cont rac tor  to document that he is purchasing fuel 
f rom the cheapest  suppl ier  

2. to requ i re  documentation of the actual cost of fuel puí~chased by 
cont rac tor  

3. to allow for ah additional per  hour charge to compeasa te  for the 
excess  fuel costs  above the base ra te  of 27.0 cents per  gallon 

4. to provide for  r e i m b u r s e m e n t  for excess  fuel costs  begianing 
with F e b r u a r y  1974, when the fuel costs rose  to such ah exces -  
sively high level  that the con t rac tor  could no longer  pe r fo rm 
under the contract  

5, to provide that ir the fuel p r ice  shall  ever  drop below the base ra te  
of 27.0 cents per  gallon, the charges  will r eve r t  to the original  
coat rac t  p r ice  of $7.58 per  hour 

Regent Clark addressed lñmself to this question as outlined in the fol- 
Iowing memorandum, dated June 14, 1974, addressed to Mr. E. D. 
Walker and urged that this recommendation not be approved at this time° 

3233  

2 

MEMORANDUM 
June 14, 1974 

TO: Mr.  E .  D .  Walker  
Deputy Chancel lor  for Administrat ion 
The Universi ty  of Texas System 

FROM: Edward Clark  

RE: Proposed  Amendment  to TEI Shuttle Bus Contract  

You have rece ived  f rom Mr. Mike Hudson a memorandum 
which concludes that the Coastitution of this State does not 
preclude the amendment  of the shutt le bus coatract  to provide 
additional compensation to TEI. Two repor ted  decis ions  a re  
cited in the memorandum.  The f i r s t  is ~ of Beaumont v. 
Fer t i t ta ,  415 S.W. 2d 902 (1967), where the Court,  with r ega rd  
to a consti tutioaal prohibition comparable  with that controll ing 
the Univers i ty  of Texas,  pointed out that (415 S.W. 2d 906): 

"Concerning this provision of the Constitution, 
we said in State v. City of Austin, 160 Tex. 348, 
331 S.W. 2d 737, at page 742 (1960): 

-2  

" ' A f t e r  the occu r rence  of events which under the 
law then existing g i re  r i s e  to ah obligation on the 
par t  of ah individual or  corporat ion to the s tate ,  
the Legis la tu re  has no power to r e l ease  or d iminish  
the obligation without cons idera t ioa .  (Emphasis  ours  
[_.the Cour t ' s ] )  

- 4 3  - 

//, 

/ /  

/ 

£ 



¿ - 1 4 - 7 ~  

"The 1933 amendment  lowering the amount of renta ls  
to be paid is without coasiderat ion and is invalid. 
It s imply subst i tuted a payment  of $5,000 annually 
f rom 1933 to 1938 for  the t en -yea r  per iod f rom 1 9 2 8  
to 1938. A definite value of $130,000 for the proper ty  
had been fixed in the 1928 lease.  Six per  cent of that 
value, or $7,800, was the f ixid annual renta l  for that 
t en -yea r  period.  A substitutioa Of $5,000 annually for 
the definite renta l  agreed  to be paid for the yea r s  1933 
to 1938. For  this par t ia l  r e l e a se  there  is no cons idera -  
tion provided.  There fo re  the 1933 amendmeat  is 
invalíd by reason  of the above consti tutioaal  p rov i s ion . "  

There  is obvious comparabi l i ty  between ra is ing a pr ice  for  
se rv ices  and lowering a rental  charge,  but the same case fu r ther  
holds that another  amendment  of the same  contract  was valid 
because supported by additional considerat ion.  The presumpfion 
is made that the Univers i ty  would rece ive  additional considerat ion 
upon the basis  of a cont rac t  amendment  which: 

"a. r equ i re s  the cont rac tor  to document that he 
is purch~~iag~ f~'el f rom the cheapest  suppUer; 

"b. r equ i re s  documentation of the actual  cost of 
fuel purchased  by cont rac tor ;  

"c. allows for ah additional per  hour charge to 
compensate  for the excess  fuel costs  above 
the base  ra te  of 27.0 cents per  gallon; 

3234 

• iii!i i ¸ • i 

i 

i 

VVd, provides  for r e imbur semen t  for excess  fuel 
costs  beginning with Feb rua ry  1974, when the 
fuel costs  rose  to such ah excess ive ly  high 
level  that the cont rac tor  could no longer pe r -  
forro under  the contract  i 

"e. provides  that ~:f the fuel pr ice  shall  eve r  drop 
below the base ra te  of 27.0 cents per  gallon, 
the charges  will r e v e r t  to the original  contract  
p r ice  of $7.58 per  h o u r . "  

Whether the additional r equ i remen t s  imposed upon TEI 
wou!d be of any rea l  benefit  - considerat ion - to the Univers i ty  
of Texas s e e m s  highly debatable.  Moreover ,  the final p ro -  
vision for  r e tu rn  to the original  contract  p r ice  in the event 
that there  is a drop in the pr ice  of gasoline is highly indicat ive 
of a major  - ff not only - purpose to award additional compen-  
sation to TEI b e c a u s e  it en te red  into a cont rac t  which it no 
longer cons iders  beneficial .  Ir a Court  were  to conclude that 
that is the case ,  it  would have no a l ternat ive  other  than to hold 
the amendment  in violation of Art ic le  III, Section 44 and other  
provisions in the Texas Constitution dealing with gifts, grants ,  
gratui t ies  or  r e l e a s e s  of indebtedness by the State. 

The other  decis ion cited is Hicks v. Smith, 330 S. W. 2 d  
641 (Tex. Civ. App. ,  Fo r t  W o r t h ~ u s e d ,  n . r . e .  ). 
The holding there  is that if unforeseen diff icult ies justifying a 
par ty ' s  r e sc i s s ion  of a contract  exists ,  the re  is sufficient c o n -  
s i d e r a t i o n  f o r a  p romise  of additional payment.  The h o l d i n g  

:: - 4 4  - 



% .  

' 6 - ~ 4 - 7 4  

does not appear  applicable to the problem under considerat ion 
for two reasons .  The contract  there  was between pr ivate  par t ies ,  
and ah inc rease  in gasoline p r i ces  would aot appear to be aa 
adequate ground for r e sc i s s ion  of a contract .  

Much more  near ly  in point he re  is the r ecen t  decision in 
City of Austin v. Cotten, No. B-4053, Opinion del ivered  
March 20, "I-9-7-~, r ehea r i ag  denied June 12, 1974. The Opinion 
is not yet officially repor ted  but is printed in the The Texas 
Supreme Court  Journal ,  Vol. 17, p. 246. The respondent  there ,  
a consulting engineer ,  had in the t r ia l  court  r ecove red  judgment  
for ah additional fee al legedly owed to hito because the work which 
he pe r fo rmed  under  a cont rac t  with the City far  exceeded in 
cost the es t imate  upon which bis cont rac t  lee was based. The 
Court of Civil Appeals aff i rmed,  but the Supreme Court r e v e r s e d  
and held, in effect,  that the respondent  was entitled to no more  
than the amount provided for by the contract .  Reformation or 
r e sc i s s ion  was there  sought on the ground of mutual mistake.  
The Supreme Court  recognized that the contract  pr ice  had beeŒ 
based upon ah es t imate  which was the best  guess of any of the 
contract ing par t ies .  It pointed out, however,  that: 

"Obviously it was a mis taken guess.  However, ah 
e r r o r  in predict ing a future fact known to be un- 
cer ta in  is not the kind of mis take  which will r e l i eve  
a party f rom a contract .  Houston & T. C.R.  Co. v. 
McCarty,  94 Tex. 298, 60 S.W. 429 (1901); Crandal l  
v. Moss 252 S.W. 2d 491, 494 (Tex. Civ. A p p ~  
wri t  r e f 'd  n. r.  e . ) ;  Walton v. Steffens, 170 S.W. 2d 
534 (Tex. Civ. App. ~ ,  wri t  r e f ~ .  o. m. ). 

"The Restatement of Contracts says: 

" 'Where the par t ies  know there  is doubt in r ega rd  to 
a ce r ta ia  mat te r  and c~ntract  on that assumption,  the 
contract  is not r ende red  voidable because one is d i s -  
appointed in the hope that the facts accord with bis 
w i shes . '  Res ta tement  of Contracts ,  m 502, comment  f 
( 1 9 3 2 ) . "  

It can s imi l a r l y  be assumed  that at the t ime the Univers i ty  
and TEI en te red  into the shutt le bus contract ,  all par t ies  assumed 
that the p r ice  of gasoline would r ema in  re la t ive ly  stable.  That 
too was a mis taken guess.  The par t i es ,  however,  contracted for  
a fixed pr ice .  The r i sk  of p r ice  i nc rea se  was, the re fore ,  placed 
upon TEI. That is the manner  in which the Supreme Court  con- 
s t rued the contract  there  before  it, writing: 

"Rather ,  we re ly  upon the undisputed fact that, in 
this case,  the par t ies  barga ined  on the assumption 
and real izat ion that the ' future  fact, ' the ul t imate  
total cost  of the project ,  was uncer ta in .  Recognizing 
this uncertainty,  the par t ies  coa t rac ted  against  the 
possibi l i ty of . ~ s t a k e ,  de l ibera te ly  placing the r i sk  
of mis take  upon~Cotten." j f  ~~ 

Y 

- 4 5  - 



¿-14 -7Z~ 

The Univers i ty ' s  contract with TEI is fixed lee - not cost 
plus. In the repor ted  case,  the Court held that: 

"No reason is perceived why the City would have 
insis ted that plaintiff 's  proposal be qualified by a 
stated maximum fee except that the City foresaw 
that construction costs might exceed the es t imate  aad 
was unwilling to assume the r isk of higher eng ineer ' s  
lees .  As stated in Williston on Contracts,  'The courts 
have recognized that where a party has agreed to be 
bound r ega rd le s s  of any mistake that may be made and 
"assumes  the r i sk  of every chance occu r r ence , "  there 
will be nei ther  reformat icn  nor resc iss ion .  ' 13 Jaeger ,  
Williston on Contracts ,  § 1543A at 85 (3d Ed. 1 ~ ~ . "  

In response to the cont rac tor ' s  coatention to the effect that 
the additional lee was just if ied because of difficulties and com-  
plicatioas encountered in the work, the Supreme Court held that: 

"Many of the complications to which Cotten test if ied 
were the very problems plaintiff was hired to solve. 
He test if ied in detail  concerning the difficulties he 
encouatered in designing the project .  These diffi- 
culties, however,  re la ted to 'draiaage sys tems  aad 
s t ructures ,  curbs, walks, approaches,  turaouts,  
provisions for lighting and traffic control,  land- 
scaping' and other 'appurtenances necessa ry '  to 
construct  ah a r te r ia l  s t ree t  which the coatract  cal led 
for. Thus all of the work he did was included within 
the contract descr ipt ion of what he promised  to do for 
the lee provided in the coatract.  

"The judgments of the courts below are reversed ,  and 
the cause is remanded  to the tr ial  court for the entry 
of a judgment in accordaace with this opinion."  

It would appear to be equally true that TEI would, ~in sub- 
stance, do under the amendment  only tha twhich  it agreed to do 
under the original contract .  The Supreme Court Opinion is 
supported by nmnerous  ea r l i e r  decis ioas d iscussed therein and 
unquestionably consti tutes authority for the proposition that 
TEI could not successful ly  bring even ah authorized action 
against the Univi rs i ty  of Texas for additional recovery.  It 
logically follows, therefore ,  that since the Universi ty could 
not be forced to pay more  than its contract  pr ice  for the bus 
se rv ice  rendered,  the Univers i ty ' s  enter ing into an agreement 
to make additional compensation would be ah unconstitutioaal 
giít or paymeat to TEL 

Respecffully submitted, 

/ s / E d w a r d  Clark 

E C  : s f b  

c~~: Mr. Burne1! Waldrep 
Mr. Mike Hudson 

Edward Clark 

- 4 6  - 

3236 ] 

P 
= I 



3237.1 

L~ 

6-1t~-7~ 

June 12, 1974 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

To: Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor for 

Administrat ion 

From: Mike Hudson 

Subject: Amendment  to TEI Shuttle Bus Contract 

You have asked for a legal opinion concerning the proposed a m e n d m e n t  
to the Shuttle Bus Service Contract for U. T. Austin. Specifically, 
you have asked whether the proposal to increase  the compensafion 
paid to Transportat ion Enterpr i ses ,  Inc. for the se rv ices  rendered  
violates Art icle 3, Section 44 of the Texas Constitution. Stated dif- 
ferenfly, the question is whether the excess  fuel cost payment would 
be a grant of "extra  compensation" to a public contractor.  

Article 3, Section 44 provides,  in part:  

The L e g i s l a t u r e . . .  sháll  not grant ex t r acompensa t ion  
to any officer,  agent, servant,  or public contractors,  
after such public se rv ice  shall have been per formed 
or contract  entered  lato, for the performance of the 
same;  not grant, by appropriat~Pí n or otherwise,  any 
amount of money out of the Treasury  of the State, to 
any individual, on a claim, real  or pretended,  when 
the same shall  not have been provided for by pi-e- 
existing law; nor employ any one in the name of the 
State, unless authorized by pre-ex is t ing  law. 

The interpretive comment further  explains the meaning of this 
section. It read~s as follows: 

Prohibition of extra cornpensation after the rendition 
of services is provided to prevent payments in the 
nature of gratuities for services previously performed. 
It is sought to prohibit the legislature from freely 
giving away the people's money for services previously 
rendered, for which disbursement the people would 
receive no return whatsoever. 

We have r e sea rched  the case law on this provision and can find no 
reported decision or Attorney General ' s  opinion that speaks to this 
precise  issue.  

It is our opinion, h0wever, that nei ther  Section 44 of Art icle 3, 
er, any other Const i tut ionalprovis ion dealing with gffts, grants,  
gratuit ies,  or r e l e a s i s  of indebtedness by the State prohibit t h e  

contract amendment.  

There are severa l  c losely related provisions in the Texas Con- 
stitution, namely Article 3 ,  Sections 44, 51, 52, aad 55. T h e  

underlying p remise  for all these sections,  and the cases that 
have in te rpre ted  them, is that the State may ñ0t give away some-  
thing of value without receiving some correspond!ng valuable 
consideration in return.  This is t rue whether the State is 

- 4 7  - 

c 

•ii 

,::~ i~~ • : , : •  • i '~/ ::i :~~/ ::/=: í:~~:~~~ ~/~ :~ i ; 



3 2 3 8  L ~ ~  

6 - 1 ~  - 7 4  

making a grant of money or re leas ing  a party from ah indebted- 
ness or binding obligation. Or, to re late  this theory to the 
present  issue,  the State cannot increa~e a previously agreed  
compensation for se rv ices  unless the new agreement  is based 
on a new and valuable considerara.on. City of Beaumont v. 
Fertitt~~;~,415 S.W. 2d 902 (Sup. 1967). 

In the shuttle bus contract amendment ,  the additional compen-  
sation is not to be paid for the identical se rv ices  se t  out in the 
original agreement ,  or  for se rv ices  previously performed.  
The amendment  contains severa l  clauses which al ter  and 
mater ia l ly  increase  the se rv ices  TEI is to perform.  

Additional r equ i rements  on TEI include: the documentation 
that fuel was purchased f rom the cheapest  supplier each month; 
the submission of additional fuel s ta tements  showing the actual 
cost of purchased fuel for the billing month; the submission of 
daily t ime / rou te  repor ts ;  and the  calculation of separate  billing 
s ta tements  each month. Norte of these requi rements  were  
imposed on TEl in the original agreement .  ~~$~ 

Additionally, the .nature of the bus ser~f~Ye to be provided is  
substantially alte~ed from that contemplated at the t ime of the 
original contract.  Economic conditions, uaforeseen at the t ime 
of the contract  and brought about by the "Energy~ C r i s i s , "  have 
changed drast ical ly .  -So drast ic  was this change ~hat the con- 
t ractor  is economical!y unable to continue to per form under the 
original agreement .  ' 

It is at leas t  arguable that when one party to a contrac~, relying 
on stable and previously foreseeable  economic conditions, 
la ter  encounters  conditions totally beyond the contemplation of 
the part ies  at the t ime of the agreement ,  the law may re l i eve  that 
party from his obligation. Therefore ,  it is possible that continued 
performance  in the face of such a l tered  conditions is, in i tself ,  
sufficient consideration f o r a  contract amendment which provides 
for additional compensation. See Hicks v .  Smith, 330 S.W. 2d 
641 (1960). 

In conctusion, we find that the Constitution does not preclude the 
amendment  of contracts for the good of both par t ies ,  e~-en where 
such amendment  includes additional compensation. The Constitu- 
tion only requi res  that the public agency receive  some a l te red  and 
additional considerat ion in return.  We think it c lear  that in the 
amendment  the University is to rece ive  valuable considerat ion in 
addition to that set  out in the original ~contract. And, this con- 
s iderat ion is sufficient to bring the agreement  for  inc reased  
compensation into harmony with State Constitutional requi rements .  

7 \  

OPINION COiqCURRED IN Respectfully submitted, 

/ s / B u r n e l l  Waldrep_ : / s / M i k e  Hudsou 

Burnell  Waldrep 
University Attorney 

kc 

Mike Hudson 
• ~ s i s t a n t  to the Deputy 
ChanceUor for Administrat ion 

^: 

i 1 

-~ - 4 8  - • 



6-14-?t~ 

3239  

H i 

Upon motion of Regent Garret t ,  seconded by botb Regents Erwin and 
Shivers, the foregoing amendment  was adopted. Regent Clark voted 
"No" and requested that the brief  which he had submitted and the 
memorandum to Mr. Walker f rom Mr. Hudson be incorporated in 
the Minute Order  of this í tem. 

Chairman McNeese was authorized to execute the amendment  when it 
has been approved as to forni by a Univers i ty  attorney a n d a s  to con- 
tent by Deputy Chancellor  Walker. 

U. T. AUSTIN: AUTHORIZATION FOR AGREEMENTS WITH (1) ELECTRICAL 
POWER RESEARCH INSTITUTE (JOINT OWNERSHIP OF ANY RESULTING 
PATENTS) AND (2) AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION (POSSIBLE GRANT OF 
EXCLUSIVE PATENT RIGHTS).--Deputy Chancellor Walker reported that 
President Spurr had requested authorization to execute the following agree- 
ments relating to patents. NormaUy, research agreements ate reported in 
the docket but the provisions of the "Inventions and Patent" article of 
Agreement No. I requires prior approval of the Boaxd of Regents: 

I. Ah agreement between U. T. Austin and the Electrical Power 
Research Institute whereby EPRI proposes to support certain 
research in methods of producing electrical energy for com- 
merical use from fusion reaction. The research is to be 
performed at U. T. Austin under the direction of Dr. William 
E. Drummond. With respect to inventions and patents, the 
agreement provides: 

a. The Universi ty and EPRI will jointly own any inven° 
tions or d i scover ies  made in per formance  of the 
work under the agreement ,  on the basis  of joint 
patent applications. 

b. Each party is f ree  to grant nonexclusive l icenses  
under the patents. 

Co The University will comply with Atomic Energy Act 
of 1954 regarding inventions and discoveries, when 
applicable. ~ 

d. Approval will be secured by each party from the 
other before release for publicatiou of information 
which may affect patent interests. 

2. An A~,reement between U. T. Austin and the Axne.:.--ican Gas 
Association whereby A. G.A. proposes to support certain 
resea rch  in the more  effective use of gas. The r e sea rch  
is to be per formed at U. T. Austin under the direction of 
Professor  R. S. Schechter. 

The patent provisions of the proposed agree~ment require  that 
complete information must be furnished A. G.A. on any i•ven- 
tion conceived during the course of the resea rch ,  and that 
A. G.A. shall have the right to de termine  whether or n o t a  
patent applicat~on shall be filed and to determine=the disposition 
of the invention and title to any patents that may be obtained. 
This provision is agreeable to Professor  Schechter and U. T. 
Austin Admínistl~ation, bu b~cause it could possibly require  
assignment  of exclusive patent rights to other  than the inventor, 
requi res  pr ior  Board of Regents '  ~pproval. 



3 2 4 0  ] ...... : ~ ~  

5! 
,, i 

[ !,'; 

6-14-75 

The requests  of Pres ident  Spurr were granted and these two agreements  
will be repor ted in the routine manner  in the September docket with the 
indication following each "(patent involvement).  ,, All documents in the 
docket are  executed by adminis t ra t ive  officers,  and those in the Minutes 
are executed by the Chairman of the Board of Regents unless otherwiee 
provided in the Regents '  Rules and Regulations. 

U. T. SAN ANTONIO AND UNIVERSITY CANCER CENTER: SALE TO 
PHILLIP M. TIMMONS OF SAN ANTONIO DBA T.M. INVESTMENTS, 
INC., OF 105.676 (UNTIL SURVEYED QUOTED 108.5) ACRES G. B. 
& C. N. G. R. R. Co. SURVEY NO. 23, PEDRO HERRERA SURVEY 
NO. 202 and H. GRAHAM SURVEY NO. 24, KENDALL COUN%~y, 
TEXAS (GIFT OF MR. AND MRS. KEN MULLER). - -Assoc ia te  Deputy 
Chancellor Lobb repor ted  that he had received an offer f rom Phillip M. 
Timmons of San Antonio DBA T. M. Investments,  Inc. ,  to p u r c h a s e  
the land donated by Mr. and Mrs.  Ken Muller and accepted by the Board 
of Regents on December  7, 1973. This gift designated the Universi ty to 
a c t a s  t rustee  with sole discret ion as to the disposition and management  
for the following benef ic iar ies  and their  respecfive undivided in te res t s :  

The Universí ty of Texas M.D. Anderson and Tumor 
Institute at Houston * 40% 

The Universi ty of Texas at San Antonio 25~¿ 
St. Luke Hospital for the Texas Heart Institute * 25% 
The Nafional Council on Alcoholism - San Antonio Area 10~¿ 

After discussion of Mr. T immons '  offer, approval was given to authorize 
Associate Deputy Chancel lor  Lobb to sel l  the 105.676 acres  as s e t o u t  
below on the following con ditions: • 

1 .  

2. 

3. 

4.  

Purchase  pr ice  - $185, 000 

Down Payment  - 20% - $37, 000 

The land 

Balance of $148,000 evidenced by a note and deed of:~trust 

Note t e rm is twenty-three years  at 9% in teres t  - f i rs t  th ree  
years  in te res t  only followed by level semi-annual  payments 
of principal and in te res t  with no prepayment  penalfies.  

is more  par t icular ly  descr ibed  as follows: 

105.676 acres  four mi les  northwest  of Boerne fronting on F-M 
1376, being 98.584 acres  out of the G.B. & C . N . G . R . R .  Co. 
Survey No. 23, 0. 160 acres  out of the Pedro He r r e r a  Survey 
No. 202 and 6.932 acres  out of the H. Graham Survey No. 24,  
Kendall County, Texas, located about 3.2 mi les  N 8 ° W of the 
county seat  in Boerne,  Texas, being a southern portion of a 
t ract  as descr ibed in Vol. 106, Page 439, Kendall County Deed 
R e c o r d s .  

k~ 

Previously the offer was tal<en bv telephone and repor ted by the Adminis-  
tration as Araerican Cancer Soci'ety and The National Kidney Foundaüon, 
respect ively.  

- 50 - 



° 

6- 14-7~, 
3241 

{ 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER (DALLAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL 
SCHOOL): AUTHORIZATION TO PETITION DEPARTMENT OF HEALTtt, 
EDUCATION AND WELFARE WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN PATENT 
APPLICATIONS ON BEHALF OF DR. SAMI I. SAID. - - I t  was repor ted that 
Sami I. Said," M. D.,  P ro fesso r  of Internal Medicine and Pharmacology at 
the Dallas Southwestern Medical School of The University of Texas Health 
Science Center  at Dallas, had been negotiating for the prospect ive develop- 
ment of inventions made by Dr. Said and three  colleagues under a r e sea rch  
graat funded by the Department  of Health, Education and Welfare while 
Dr. Said and his colleagues were on the faculty of another institution. The 
iaventions involved cover various aspects of Vasoactive Intestinal Peptide 
(V. i .P . )  and the prospect ive pharmaceut ical  developer is Merck and Com- 
pany, Inc. ,  of Rahway, New Je r sey .  Government regulations require  that 
~he Government control disposit ion of patent applications for inventions 
resulting f rom work under government  grants and oae of the procedures  
which is acceptable to the Department  of Health, Education and Welfare is 
f.~r :the patent applications to be assigned to the University, which may then 
, egotiate with a pharmaceut ical  manufacturer  for the testing and develop-  
ment of the product for commerc ia l  and consumer  use. 

Upon recommeadat ion of the Dallas Health Science Center Administrat ion,  
concurred in by System Administrat ioc,  authorization was given to file a 
petition, in accordance with DHEW regulations,  whereby DHEW would 
authorize the patent rights with respect  to certain patent applications on 
behalf of Dr. Sami I. Said to be assigned to the Universi ty aad would 
further authorize the Universi ty to negotiate with a pharmaceutical  manu-  
facturer  for l imited l icensing of the patent rights.  In the event the 
petition is granted, authorization was given Deputy Chancellor. Walker to 
eater  lato negotiations with Merck and Company, Inc. ,  of Rahway, New 
Jersey ,  with respec t  to the l imited l icensing of the patent r ights.  Deputy 
Chancellor Walker was authorized to act for The University of Texas 
System in the negotiations with DHEW and any subsequent negotiations 
with the prospective developer .  

It was understood that there  will be no expenditure of University funds in 
initiating the patent or product development and that the t e rms  of any 
prospective agreement  for patentiag and l icensing will be reported to the 
Board of Regents for approval. 

RATIFICATION (AFFILIATION AGREEMENTS).--The following affi l ia- 
tion agreements  were ratified: 

System Nursing School: Affiliation Agreements with Visiting 
Nurse Association of Houston, Board of Health, Texas State 
Department  of Health and Saint Joseph Hospital, For t  Worth. - -  
Based on the model agreem-ent for clinical training of nursing 
~udents  approved by the Board of Regents on September 20, 1970, 
affiliation agreements  betweea the Board of Regents of The Uni- 
versi ty of Texas System on behalf of The University of Texas 
System School of Nursing and the fo!lowing faci l i t ies  were 
ratified: 

Visiting Nurse Association of Houston 
Board of Health, Texas State Department  

of Health 
Saint Joseph Hospital, For t  Worth 

51 

} 

:o 

! 



w 

~~~~ 

~~i ~ 

6-14-7t~  

The Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized to execute 
these agreemeñts  when they have been approved as to forro by 
a Universi ty attorney a n d a s  to content by the Assistant  to the 
Chancellor for Health Affairs and the Deputy Chancellor for 
Administration. 

ITEMS FOR THE RECORD. - -The  following i tems are repor ted for the 
record:  ~~ 

A. Memorial  Resolution to Erin Bain Jones  (Mrs. John Leddy Jones).  - -  
The ~ g  ~ o n  was presente  :-y V l c e -  ~mrman Wil-ii-ams 
at the Regents '  meet ing on May 3, 1974, and was adopted by unani- 
mous vote. It is repor ted  here  as ah í tem for the record:  

WHEREAS, The Board of Regents of The Univers~ty of Texas 
System records  with profound sorrow the untimely death of a 
cher ished fr iend of the University,  Mrs. John Leddy Jones,  
on April  30, 1974, and wishes  to honor her  memory;  and 

WHEREAS, Erin Bain Jones  was a person of extraordinary 
qualit ies.  IIer great  intel l igence and wide-ranging in teres ts ,  
combined with enthusiasm and empathy, guided her  philan- 
thropic purposes .  She se rved  with distinction on many Uni- 
vers i ty  of Texas boards  and counci ls  and gave generously of 
herse l f  and her  r e sou rces  to support academic p rograms  
throughout the Universi ty System; and 

WHEREAS, Erin Jones  was a devoted ex-student  of The Uni- 
vers i ty  of Texas and, by her  splend~d example,  inspired 
others  to give of themse lves  and thei r  possess ions  to the 
Universi ty:  ~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; That the Members  
of the Board of Regents acknowledge with deep affection, 
respect ,  and appreciat ion Erin Jones '  devotion to the Univer-  
sity, her  rnagnificent r ecord  of benefactions and the wonder-  
fu1 influence that she was in the University and in the State; 

BE IT FURTHER~RESOLVED, That the Board of Regents joins- 
with her  f ami ly  and f r iends  in mourning her  death, that this 
resolution be spread on the minutes and that appropriate 
copies be sent  to Mrs.  Jones '  family. 

B .  

í 

Presentat ion of Santa Rita Award to Cecil H. Green, Dallas, 
and to John W; McCullough, Galves ton . - -Chai rman McNeese 
reported that in accordance with previous authorizafion of t h e  
Board of Regents of The University of Texas System the Santa 
Rita Award had been presented  to the Honorable Cecil II. Green, 
Dallas, Texas, and to the Honorable John W. McCullough, 
Galveston, Texas. 

The r emarks  of Chancellor LeMaistre  in present ing the award 
t o  C e c i l  H.  Green in Dallas, and of Regent Erwin in present ing 

3 2 4 ~  ~ 

o 

k~ 

i 

L 

o 

- 5 2  - 



}.,,~ 

i:[ 

6-I~+-7~ 

the award to John W. McCullough in Galveston,  respec t ive ly ,  
are se t  out b e l o w :  

Presentat ion  of Santa Rita  Award 
to Mr. Cec i l  Green 

U. T. Dal las  C o m m e n c e m e n t  "~ 
Saturday, May 18, 1974, 10:00 a . m .  

by 
Charles  A. L e M a i s t r e ,  M.D.  

The highest  award of The Univers i ty  of Texas  System i!s 
r e s e r v e d  for those who further enhance the rea l i zat ion  of the 
"Texian" Father ' s  dream of "a Univers i ty  of the F i r s t  Clas's ." 
Only 4 have achieved such recognit ion prior  to this date. 

Santa Rita, the d i scovery  oil well  whose r e s o u r c e s  t rans -  
formed the Univers i ty  of Texas ,  was named for the patron 
saint  of the imposs ib l e .  The rec ip ients  of the S a n t a R i t a  Award 
have in their own way o v e r c o m e  the i m p o s s i b l e  as they furthered 
the transformat ion  of The Univers i ty  of Texas  as a Univers i ty  of 
the f irs t  c l a s s .  

I am indebted to the always thoughtful Jenkins  Garrett  for 
al lowing me to bestow this Santa Rita Medall ion.  This  occas ion  
has part icular  s ign i f i cance  to Cec i l  Green and m y s e l f - - i o r  the 
ceremony  actual ly  had its  high point las t  s u m m e r .  Cec i l  Green's  
deares t  friend==the late Mr. Eugene McDermott ,  f i r s t  told Ceci l  
of bis se lec t ion  as he gazed upon bis own Santa Rita Award. No 
words I can speak today could match those of Eugene McDermott ' s  
in the heart  of Ceci l  Green.  My role  is  to complete  this award 
ceremony-=perhaps  the longest  in Santa Rita his tory  by present ing  
the medal l ion=-wi th  all the heartfe l t  appreciat ion that can be 
evinced,  to Ceci l  H. Green.  

Presenta t ion  of Santa Rita Awaxd 
to Mr. John W. McCullough 

Galveston Medical  Branch Commencemen~ 
Saturday, June 8, 1974, 7:30 p . m .  

by 
Regent Frank C. Erwin,  Jr .  

John W. McCullough was born December 15~ 1892, in 
Brownwood, Texas, from which he moved to Galveston 59 
years ago in 1915. Building on his earlier banking experience 
in Brownwood, Mr. Mc~~f?ullough rose steadily in Galveston 
to become President of First Hutchings=Sealy National Bank 
which is the oldest bank in Texas. 

In Galveston Mr. McCullough has  long been act ive  in al l  
c ivic  and chari table  e f forts  and has  served  as d irector  of: 

Galveston Corporation 
Cotton Concentration Company 
Bay Cotton and Bagging Company 
Gulf Transfer Company 
Texas Investment Company 
Gulf, Colorado, Santa Fe Raílroad Company 
Galveston Cotton Exchange ~ 

t • 

c 

i 
J 

y 

Q 

= 5 5  ° 



/ 
'!i 

i)s;~ 

.:se! 

6-I~-7¿' 

The Board of Trade 
First Hutchings-Sealy National Bank 
Rosenberg Library 
Galveston Orphans Home 

At the outbreak of World War I, Mr. M c ~ o u g h  was  
among the f i r s t  to enl is t  and among the f i r s t  to go over seas  
as a f i r s t  l ieutenant with the 90th Division. He was awarded 
the S~ver  Star for  gal lantry in action with the Amer ican  
Expedit ionary Force  in Germany.  

In 1936 Mr. McCullough became a d i rec tor  of The Sealy 
and Smith Foundation for  the John Sealy Hospital  and ñas  
served continuously since that t ime.  He was appointed vice-  
pres ident  in 1945 and became pres ident  of the Board in 1949. 
His p r Jmary  goal with the Foundation has  been to expand 
John Sealy Hospital  and all ied Medical Branch pro jec ts  to 
be t ter  se rve  the people of Galveston and the State of Texas,  

Since i ts  inception in 1922, the Foundation has  contributed 
and pledged more than $100 miUion to the Medical Branch and 
most of that huge sum has  been committed during Mr. McCul- 
lough!s pres idency.  These monies have been used for  expansion 
of patient care  fac i l i t ies .  The la tes t  gift of $34.5 million f rom 
the Foundation has  provided funding for The John Sealy Tower, 
a 12-story 600 bed u l t r a -modern  hospital .  Construction has  
begun and this  la tes t  addition to ~ e  John Sealy complex will  be 
completed in 1977. 

Mr. McCullough's long se rv ice  to the U ~ T .  Medical Branch 
has been previous ly  recognized by the Board~~of Regents .  In 
May 1966 the Board named the new $6 mill i0n 6-s tory  out-patient  
clinic the John W. McCullough Out-Pat ieñt  Clinic and dedicated 
the building on March 10, 1967. There  are  many other fac i l i t ies  
on this  campus which do not bear  his  name but for  which he dese rves  
much credi t .  In 1972 Mr. McCullough personal ly  endowed the 
Malcolm McCullough Lecturesñip in memory  of his  b ro ther ,  a 
graduate of our School of Medicine. 

Mr. McCullough is dis t inct ly a par t  of Galveston 's  r ich  
her i tage.  His pa te rna l  grandfather ,  a min i s t e r ,  (for whom he 
was named) founded the c i ty ' s  F i r s t  P r e sby t e r i an  Church in 
1840; and h is  mate rna l  grandfather ,  a surgeon in the Confed- 
erate  Army,  es tabl i shed h is  p rac t ice  in Galveston af ter  the 
War between the States. 

Mr. McCullough is married to the former Marjorie True- 
heart Williams of Galveston. The McCulloughs have two 
daughters, one son, and six grandchildren. 

John McCullough once stated that through the efforts  of T h e  

Sealy and Smith Foundation "a  degree of excel lence is being 
sought which wil l  be ~ a source of pr ide to the Foundation, the 
Medical Branch,  alumni,  c i t izens  of Galvestdn and others  
throughout the=S~ate. ,, A s a  philanthropic supporter  of medical  
care ,  John McCullough HAS himself  es tabl ished a "degree of 
excel lence" which wil l  not soon be equalled. 

- 5 4  - ~. 

3244 

• ° 

/ 



-~6-1h-7¿ 

SCHEDULED MEETINGS AND EVENTS. --The following dates were scheduled 
for the meet ings of the Board of Regents:  

July  19, 1974, in Austin 
September 20, 1974, in Austin 
November 1, 1974, in Austin 
December  13, 1974, in Austin 

ADOPTION OF REPORT. - -The  foregoing Rep~rt of the Committee of the 
Whole was unanimously adopted upon motion of Regent Erwin, seconded by 
Vice-Chai rman Will iams.  ~ 

REPORT O]~ SPECIAL COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF REGENTAL-ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO ESTABLISH 
DOLLAR FEES FOR STUDENT SERVICES FEE (OPTIONAL) for 1974-75 
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN. --At the Regents '  meeting 
on March 15, 1974, U. T. Austin was instructed to develop recommendation§ 
for the dollar  amounts of the fees neces sa ry  to fund the act ivi t ies  included in 
the optional fee category.  

Cñairman McNeese was authorized to appoint a Regenta l -Adminis t ra t ive  
committee to es tabl i sh  the individual fees to be coIlected at the beginning 
of the 1974 Fal l  Semes te r  for the optional act ivi t ies .  Pursuan t  thereto,  
C h a i r m a ,  McNeese named the following commit tee:  

Regent  ErwiñT, Cha i rman  
Deputy Chancel lor  Walker 
President Spurr 

° Committee Chai rman Erwin presented  the following repor t  of that com- 
mittee.with the recommendation that the report  be adopted and the acfions 
therein rat if ied:  

The Comrnittee met  in open meet ing at 3:00 p .m.  on April  12, 1974, 
in the Regents '  Room with all  three  rnembers  of the Commit tee  present .  
In addition thereto,  were r ep re sen ta t ives  from the Board of O p e r a t i ~  
Trus tees  of Student Publicat ions of The Univers i ty  of Texas  at Austin, 

• Mr. Lloyd E'dmonds, General Manager of Student Pubhcat~s, 
Dr. Michael L. Moore, President of Board of Operating Trd~tees of 
Student Publications, Mr. Sidney G. Singer, Associate Professor of 
Journalism at U. T. Austin, and Mr. Frank Fleming, newly elected 
President of Students' Association. 

As iastructed, President Spurr had developed the dollar amounts of the 
fees neces sa ry  to fund the ac t iv i t ies  in the optional fee at  
this meefing recommended the following: 

1. That a voluntary student s e rv i ce s  fee of $34 for the" enhreaca~emic"~: .......... ~o 
year  be offered to all s tudents r eg i s t e r ed  for the~fal l  seme:$t'er-ímd 
$14.35 for those students r eg i s t e r ed  only for the second ¿emester 
to be detai led as follows: 

Cultural  Enter ta inment  Commit tee  
Intercol legiate  Athletics~for Men 
Intercol tegiate  Athlet ics  for Women 
Student Government (includes Students '  

Association, Election Commission, 
Senior Cabinet  & Student Counctls) 

The Daily Texan 

¿ 55 - 

Acaüemic 2nd Semes te r  
Year  only 

-$ - s T o F - -  
16.00 5.35 

2. O0 1. O0 

2 . 7 0  1 . 3 5  
3 . 3 0  1 . 6 5  

3245 

! 

2 

1 

F ~  

f i  

j "  , : . 



6-14 -7~+ 

With respec t  to i t ems  included under the genera l  t e rm  of Student Govern.. 
ment, P res idea t  ¿'purr re la ted:  

2.: 

3. 

4. 

"I have previous ly  approved a budget of $19,424 for the Students '  
Association,  and $1,897 for the Elect ion Commiss ion.  In additioa, 
we Current ly  pay the s a l a r y  of one s e c r e t a r y  who works for  t h e  
Students'  Associat ion at a level  of $6,900. The total approved 
budget of th~e Students '  Association a n d t h e  Election Commiss ion ,  
therefore ,  is $28,221. I have a lso approved a budget for t h e  
Senior Cabinet and College Counci ls  of $11 ,490 .  I recommend 
that income received by the volunta~y fee for Stú~dent Government  
be sp!it  70 percent  to the Students '  Associat ion and Election Com- 
miss ion,  and 30 percent  to the Senior Cabinet and College Councils,  
this being the ra t io  of the budgets approved. If the income f rom 
the voluntary fee fal ls  shor t  of the approved budget, I will p rov ide  
additional funding up to the level  of the approved budgets. If, o n  
the other hand, voluntary fees exceed the approved budgets, the 
additional funds over the budget will be placed in r e se rve  for use  
e i t h e r  to fund additional budget i tems approved by the P res iden t  
and the Board of Regents  of  to be ca r r i ed  over to the following 
y e a r . "  

~¢í. 

That the optional spouse fee for In tercol legia te  Athlet ics/for  M e a  ~ 
be es tabl ished at $28 for the ácademic  year  and $9.35 fo~~the o 
second s e m e s t e r  only, that the optional spouse fee for In tercol le -  
giate Athlet ics  for Women be es tabl i shed  at $2 for the academic 
year  and $1 for the second s e m e s t e r  only, and that the optional 
spouse fee for Cultural  ~.ntertainment Commit tee  be $10 " for the 
academic year  and $5 for the second s e m e s t e r  only. 

That the f i r s t  option given to a student would be to pay the total  
voluntary student s e rv i ce s  fee and those students who do not wish 
to pay the ent i re  total  voluntary student s e rv i ce s  fee be ~given the 

[I 

option to exclude any i tems they wish and that they be bil led and 
pay ouly for those i tems  they do not check off. 

That In tercol legia te  Athlet ics for Mea and Intercol legia te  Athletic~ 
for Women be lis+~~d sepa ra t e ly  but that only a s ingle  box be pro-  
vided for th~ exclusion of these two i t ems ,  thus in effect coupling 
the two units a s a  s ingle  choice for  s tudents .  

However, upon motion of Deputy Chancel lor  Walker,  seconded by Regent 
Erwin, the recommendat ion that In tercol legia te  Athletics for Men and 
Intercol legiate  Athlet ics  for Women be l is ted sepa ra te ly  with only a 
single box provided for  the exclusion of these  two i tems  was amended t o  
r e a d :  

4.  That In tercol leg ia te  Atlfletics for Men and Intercol legiate  Athlet ics  
for Women be l i s ted  separa te ly  and  that a box be provided f o r  
each of the two i tems,  thus in effect giving the student a choice o f  
ei ther  or both. 

Pres ident  Spurr  v o t e d  " N o "  on the  a m e n d m e n t .  

3246 

. . r  

- 56 - 



¿ - 1 ¿ - 7 4  

3 2 4 7  

In addition to ca r ry ing  out mandates  of the Board of Regents  by se t t ing the  
amounts for the optional fees,  the meet ing h~~d been called a lso in response  
to the request  of members  of the Board of Operating Trus tees  of Student 
Publications at The Univers i ty  of Texas at Austin. P r i o r  to taking action 
on The Dailv Texan fee, Dr.  Michael Moore, Pres iden t  of the Board of 
Operating Trus tees ,  Mr. Lloyd Edmonds, General  Manager  of Studeat 
Publications,  and Mr. Sidney G. Singer, Associate  P ro fe s so r  of Journa l -  
ism, each appeared befo~-e the Commit tee  and requested the Commit tee  to  
recons ider  the Regents '  dec i s ion  and make The Daily Texan fee mandatory  
or provide guaranteed funding. However ~, Committee Chai rman Erwin 
told them that the Commit tee  had no authori ty to recons ider  the question of 
whether or not The Dailv Texan is to have a mandatory lee for the next 
year  but only to determine the amount of optional fees that sha l l  ~e pr inted 
on the reg i s t r a t ion  mate r ia l s .  After hearing the f inancial  p ic ture  p r e -  
sented by Mr. Edmonds, it was the consensus of the Commit tee  that T h e  
Daily Texan was assu red  funds to operate at i ts  p resen t  level  for t h e ~  

montlm~ 

Mr. Frank  Fleming inquired ir i t  v~ere not possible to again look at those 
i tems on the mandatory fee l i s t  ~nd mal¿e some ehanges.  To whieh, Com- 
mittee Chai rman Erwin re i t e ra t ed  that the Commit tee  had no authori ty  to  
reeonsider  the question of mandatory  lees  for the next year  but only to  
determine the arnount of optional fees that shal l  be pr inted o n  the r e g i s t r a -  
tion ma te r i a l s .  

/2 

During the course  of the d iscuss ion of the Texan 's  f inancial  p ic ture  by 
Mr. Edmonds, ir was the consensus of the Commit tee  that with no 
voluntary funds whatever next yea r  the Texan could continue to publish 
its editions with no s ignif icant  change for  the next 16 months until  
September 1, 1975. During that  16 month~period, the Attorney Genera l ' s  
opinion will be received,  the optional f e e f o r  the Texan will have o n e  
year ' s~exper ience,  and full considerat ion of f u t u r e ~ n g  for the 
Texan can~De given by the Board af ter  receiving all  student and admin is -  
trat ive suggest ions  re la t ive  to that  matter°  

There being no fur ther  d iscuss ion of the proposed lees ,  the recommenda-  
tions of P res iden t  Spurr, as :amended,  were adopted as set  out below 
with the understanding (1) that In tercol legia te  Atbletics for Mea and In te r -  
collegiate Athlet ics for Women would be l i s ted  separa te ly  and a box 
provided for each of the two i tems  and (2) that the f¿~rm for paying the  
fees will provide the opportunity for paying for The Cactus,  for gym 
lockers,  and for parking:  o~~ 

$tudent Se rvices  Fee (Optional) 
C--~~ral Enter ta inment  Commit tee  
Intercol legia te  Athletics for Mea 
Intercol legia te  Athletics for Women 
Student Government (includes Students '  

Associat ion,  Election Commiss ion ,  
Senior Cabinet & Student Councils) 

The Daily Texaa 

Academic 
Y e a r  

1 6 . 0 0  
2 . 0 0  

2nd S e m e s t e r  
only 

5 . 3 5  
1. O0 

2 . 7 0  
3 . 3 0  

1 . 3 5  
1.65 ~~ 

Student Spouse Services  F e e  
: (Optional) 
Intercol legia te  Athletics for M e n  
Intercol legia te  Athletics for W o m e n  
Cul tura l  E n t e r t a i n m e n t  C o m m i t t e e  

k' 

: ~ - 57 - 

~c 

Academic 
Y e a r  

~~K, oo 
2. O0 

10. O0 

2nd S e m e s t e r  
only 

1. O0 
5. O0 

¿) 

\ 



¿ - 1 ~  -7¿  
3 2 4 8  

The foregoiag report was rece ived and the actions thereia ratified by 
unaaimous vote upoa motion of Regeat Erwin, duly seconded. 

Regent Erwin pointed out that the lee  for student government was set 
at a higher level  than it would hav~ been if it had been a mandatory 
fee and that one-half  of those students that have pre -reg i s t ered  for 
1974-75 Fall  s e m e s t e r  have signed up for this  serv ice  and studeñt 
government already has as much as ir would have had under the man- 
datory lee .  He also pointed out that The Daily Texan chose  not to 
charge more than under the mandatory lee  so that anything l e s s  than 
100% w,á:üld give them l e s s ,  but as previously pointed out the Texan 
is financed for the next 16 months. At least  student government is  
m good shape. 

ADJOURNMENT. - - P r i o r  to ad]0urning, Chairmaa McNeese  was pleased 
to report that Pres ident  Spurr is  now home from the hospital la Houston 
aad apparently recovering very nicely from his operatioa. He~will be 
back at his work withia a short t ime.  

The Board of Regents was adjourned at 1:35 p. m. 

Juae 21, 1974 

O 

I° k 

- 58 ° 


